] i Jessi ' the A i islative Assenibly
p i the First Session of the Assam Legis :
Proczsg‘:gglz‘fi ail'lt?ar the First General Election .under the Sovereign
Democratic Republican Constitution of India,

The Assembly met in the Assembly Chamber, Shillong, at 10 A.M. on Monday
the 24th March, 1952,

Present

The Hon’ble Shri Kuladhar Chaliha, B.1.,

Speaker, in the Chair, ten
Hon’ble Ministers,

two Deputy Ministers and eighty-five Members,

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS
UNSTARRED QUESTIONS
(To which Answers were laid on the table)
Issue of Rehabilitatjon Loans
Shri MOHI KANTA pAS asked : ;
6. (a) Are Govern to the effect that
loan_s I many cases ha ving refugees, that there is no
ation of the loan, and that registration of
At many persons who are not real refugees _have
to the inefficiency and corruption of officials ?
Government Propose to set up a more effective machinery to run
'on and thus preveng corruption ?
The Hon’ble Shri MOTIRAM BORA replied :
6. (a)—A few cases of issye of rehabilitation loans to alleged undeserving
refugees ha\rt‘: Come to the potj Government ; these are at present under
! not true that there is ngo i
tion of loans, Ip

achinery to check the utilisa- 1
Vestigators under the D
As regards ; i

; eputy Commissioners undertake this work.
< Yegistration, it is done by tke Deputy Commissioners after dye L
Soquiry, where 1i€cessary, on the hasis of a definition of ““displaced persons” 1laid
overnment of Indjs,
||
1
1

measures

proved on enquiry,
brought t

will always take prompt
iefficiency or corruption

> ] = overnment, hOchcr,
o ¢Nquire into any specific instances of ir
0 their notice,

he designation is

Goalpara District Minority Board
e Hon’hle the SPEAKER . The followin

to the District Mipority Board of Goalpara : oy e
: Maulaw_ Syed Ahmeq Ali, ;
aulav‘l Derajuddin Ahmeq,
: - Maulayj Mizanyy Rahman.

Discussion of Supplern.entary Statement of Ex
o Hon’blC::sohdated Fund of the Seaqe for 195152
*Supplcmentary gtat:mselr:foAfK.Elln o R e diSCUSSion’ ed Famd
of the State for 1951.52, *penditure charged Upon the Consolidated Fund

Investigator.

y : (After a pq use)

As there is no discussion, [ take up j ; :
Demands for Grants for 1951.52, Pltem No.3, /., Voting on Supplementary
__‘__-‘_'_—_"_n—-—_.______—_

*Appengix 7,

U - .



-

1952.] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 483
Supplementary Demands for Grants
No.1
(7.—LAND REVENUE)

The Hon’ble Shri MOTIRAM BORA: Mr. Speaker, Sir, on the recom-
mendation of His Excellency the Governor of Assam, I beg to move that an
additional sum of Rs.71,028 be granted to the Minister-in-chagre to defray certain
charges which will come in the coursc of payment during the year ending the
31st March 1952, for the administration of the Head “7.—Land Revenue”,

Rs.
I. Grant originally voted by the Assembly ... 33,04,800
II. Additional grant voted in the August/September 1951 1,500

Session of the Assembly.
III. Sub-heads under which the Supplementary grant will be
accounted for;—

General Sixth Schedule Total
(Part A) areas

Rs, Rs, Rs,

B. 3. Managecment of Private Estate ... ... 10,913 10,913
F. Survey, Settlement and Record Operation—
(a) Assam Surveys
1. General and Controlling Section ... 1,000 1,000
4. Traverse Section ... 5,000 5,000
(b) Settlement Operations— .
1. Pay of Officers ... o3 ee 5,469 5,469
2. Pay of Establishment ... 38,301 38,301
3. Allowances and Honoraria ... . 8,000 ] 8,000
Total—F... e D0 57,770
I.—Works—
(6) Repairs—
1. Settlement o oot P e 2,052
K.—Charges in England 293k8s.. 293
Grand total .. 71,028 71,028

The *Explanatory Notes explain the position.

var 4w

*EXPLANATORY NOTES

B. 3.—The amount is required for the management of the Sidli Duars Estate for the period
from 1st October 1951 to 29th February 1952. Details may please be seen at Appendix ‘A’.

. F. (a) 1.—Due to extensive tours taken up by Deputy Director of Surveys, Assam, for inspec-
tion of operations in connection with the demarcation of Incter-Dominion boundary.

F. (a) 4.—The amount is required in connection with demarcation of the boundary between
the North-East Frontier Agency and Assam.

F. (b) and I.—The additional amounts are required for finalising the resettlement operations
in immature areas and Revenue Free Waste Land Grants during the current year.

K -—Based on the latest information received from the High Commissioner for India,




484 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [24TH MAR,

’ble the SPEAKER : Motion move : e

:1:%?]:;1 & :d?:liti:nall)sum of Rs.71,028 be granted to the M‘“‘:“é&ﬁ,f;“fﬁg
to defray certain charges which will come in the course of Playrﬁer;d—'l —Land
year ending the 31st March, 1952, for the administration of the He .
Revenue®,

(After a pause)

The question is: - I o e

‘-‘Th;lt an additional sum of Rs.71,028. be granted to the Mlnl:teéaglfélaiﬁg
to defray certain charges which will come in the course of paymen

S ; —7.—Land
year ending the 31t March, 1952, for the administration of the head—7 an
Revenue”,

(The Motion was adopted.)

No.2.
(9.—Sranmps)

ihe Hon'ble Rev. J. J, M. NIGHOLS-ROY: On the recommgzr_xda;llogufr:f

is Excellency the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir, to move that an addition Tiadbes

of Rs. 6,500 he granted to the Minister-in-charge to el certzuln CMargéh
which will come in the course of payment during the year ending the 31st

1952, for the administration of the Head ““9.—Stamps®’. Rs.
e 00
L. Grant originally voted by the Assembly 69,2

II. Sub-head under which the supplementary. grant will be
accounted fops

1 Sixth Schedule Total
SR (Part A) areas

RS- RS- RS'

A.-——Non—judicial-—

: arges for the sale of stamps :— 5,000
ontingencies p G J

S —Judicial_
Charges fop the sale of stamps :—

1, Contingencies 1,500 AR 1500

ssa

Total 6,500 6,500

T owe an explanation tq the hon, Members of the House. Thlsb arlrlm'lmdtic;f

:fquugd OIl account of the 8reater demand of the public forl stampds, o? Sgzl:.mps

= o udicial, This i i i t granted to the vendors o 3
an amount of Rs. 5.0 his is a kind of discount g

ici and an amount of Rs,1,500 for
Judicial Stamps, 0 for Non-Judicial Stamps, and an

The Hon’hle ¢, SPEAKER : Motion moved :

“That an additiong] sum of Rs. g : :d to the Minister-in-charge to
: s 5.6,500 be granted to 2

iefr_ay certain charges whyjcp, will cor(r,)c in the course of payment durmcg e T

ending the 3]st March, 1952, for the N Oiiniatrat on ohthe Bead —9.—Stamps”.

After a pause)
The question js: 4

“That an additiona] sum of Rs.6,500 be granted to the Minister:m-cllarge_ tO
defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment during the A
ending the 31st March, 1952, for the administration of the head—9.—Stamps™,

(The Motion was adopted.)

/

w



1952]. SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 485
No. 3

(10,—FORESTS)

The Hon’ble Shri RAMNATH DAS: On the recommendation of His
Excellency the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir, to move that an additional sum of
Rs.1,94,205 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges which
will come in the course of payment during the year ending 31st March 1952, for

the administration of the Head ««10—Forests™.

Rs.
I. Grant originally voted by the Assembly 39,57,800
II. Grant voted in the August/September 1951 Session of the 2,93,019
Assembly.
I11. Sub-heads under which this supplementary grant will be
accounted for :—
Sixth Sche-
General dule (Part A) Total
areas
Rs. Rs. . Rs.

A— (a)—Conservancy and Works—
II.—(#{) Timber and other produce 3,000 3,000
removed from forests by con-
sumers and purchasers—
Larthquake damage.

V.—(it) Livestock, stores, tools and 15,000 15.000
plants—Earthquake damage. 3

V[.——Communications and Buildings 8,820 8,820

VII,— (if) Organisation, improvement 1,000 1,000

and extension of forests—
Earthquake damage.

VIII.—Miscellaneous 34,760 34,760

Total-——A (a) 62,580 62,580

A-(b) Development Schemes— :
VI — Communications and Buildings 61,300

 VI1II.—Miscellaneous

61,300
38,500 38,500

Total-—A (b) 61,300 38,500 99,800

A.—(d) Sidli Estate Forest Expenditure—
II.—Timber and other produce 400 400
removed from forests by con-
sumers and purchasers.

V.—Livestock, stores, tools and plants 950 950
VI. Communications and Buildings .., 20 20
VITI. Miscellaneous 100 100
Total—A (d) 1,470 1,470

® et




' ) 1 MAR.
6 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [24TH _
£ Sixth Sche- )
General dule (Part A) Tota
arcas
Rs. Rs, Rs.
lishment— ; ' it
DorBatat (1:);11 Allowances and Honoraria ... 2,1[;1-5) - 16’,080
5. Grants in-aid, contribution, etc. 16,0
Total—B(q) 18,220 18,220
(d) Sidli Estate Forest Expenditure— 2,065
2. Pay of Establishment 2,065 695
3. Allowances and Honoraria 695 gians
4. Contingencies T 9,375
12,135
Total——B(rl) 12,135
Grand Total .., _1,55,705 38,500 1,94,205

e . i entar
*The explanatory noteg explain in detail the reasons for this Supplem Y
Demand.

*EXPLANATORY NOTES
Ala)II—The extra ;

amount is re,
Lakhimpur to enable

quired for snag clearance in the Burhidangori River in
12 oupe holde
of 1950,

™S to extract trees uprooted during the earthquake and flood
V—The extra amount is required for Purchase of a new Motor Boat for Sadiya Division to
replace the old one subnierged dye to heavy flood on 21st November 1950, B TR,
VI—The extra amount is requireq for repairs to buildings severely damaged y stor
Kamrup, Goalpara ang Cachar Divisions, T f ;
v € eXtra amount jg required for entertainment of additional temporary staff for survey
works in the Reserved Forests of

1 the Sibsagar Division for accommodation of earthquake affected
people.
VIIIfThe €Xtra amount jg Yequired for:

(1) Sending Ry

Rs,

i pahi clephan meant for Japan to Calecutta e . 4,300

@) Shg“.‘;g.nl"‘s“-‘nal Forest Office, C:iIclf)ar Division to the original Office 3,860
uildings,

(3) Sending wood sp

in connection with the timbers 600
Shri G. G, ¢

Choudhury, Special Officer. X
: d other incidenta] charges of ]);rmim Antlered (Thamin) Deer 1,000
E‘;’ig;?:;%guy. Government of India from Burma for presentation in the
(5 EV“i:é‘l_lng some Riangs who have sattled in Cachar Division without permis- 25,000
34,760
A(b)VI—The extra amount is

: required for improvement of Sidli-Kashikotra-B
for promoting the welfare of the Triha) People ]ivinpg in the plains areas of the
amount has been advanced from the C‘Onting

asugz}on road
ency Fund., Detaj e

loca_hty. The
VIII—The extra amount is required for Resin Turpentine Factor
tion and transport of resin, erection cost of the machincrics, wat
Special Officer and Estabhst}ment, etc.
A(d)II, V, VI, V'II_I——'I he extra amouy
with taking over of »idli Estate |
advanced from Contingency Fun

Y in connection with collec-
er supply arrangement ang pay of
quired to meet the ex
Government and the
penditure may he scen

nt is re
Forests by the

penditure in conne
d.  Details of ex

amount has alpe
at Appendixea,

ction
ady been




>

1952.] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 487

The Hoxz’ble the SPEAKER : Motion moved:

““That an additional sum of Rs.1,94,205 be granted to the Minister-in-charge
to defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment during the
year ending 31lst March, 1952. for the administration of the Head—10.—Forests™.

(After a pause)

The question is:

«That an additional sum of Rs.1,94.205 be granted to the Minister-in-charge
to defray certain chacges which will come in the course of payment during the
year ending 31st March, 1952, for the administration of the Head ¢¢i0.—Forests”.

(The Motion was adopted.)
No. 4

(12.— CHARGES ON ACCOUNT OF MoTor VEHICLES TAXATION ACT)

The Hon’ble Shri SIDDHINATH SARMA : On the recommendation of
His Excellency the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir, to move that an additional sum
of Rs.60,850 e granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges which
will come up in the course of payment during the ycar ending 31st March, 1952
for the administration of the head—¢12.—Charges on account of Motor Vehicles
Taxation Act”.

Rs.
I. Grant originally voted by the Assembly . 6,09.100
II. Sub-head under which the additional grant will be o

accounted for—

Sixth Sche-
General  dule (Part A) Total
areas
Rs. Rs. Rs.
A. Charges for Collection ... 2,450 2,450
D. Other Charges 47,400 11,000 58,400
Grand Total .. 49,850 11,000 60,850

#%*The explanatory note explains the position.

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : Motion moved :
¢<¢I'hat an additional sum of Rs.60,850 be granted to the Minister-in-charge

to defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment during the year

ending 31st March, 1952, for the administration of the Head—12.—Charges on
. . t R

account of Motor Vehicles Taxation Act™.

The question is:
«That an additional sum of Rs.60,850 be granted to the Minister-in-charge

to defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment during the

year ending 31st March, 1952, for the administration of the Head—12.—Charges

on account of Motor Vehicles Taxation Act’. g
(The Motion was adopted.)

mount is required for payment of pay, travelling all

G. C. Chou';:il;ur}"_, special Orfﬁcer for Timber trc%t;cﬁ:mnce e O
uired for free grant o Forest produce to the eu. Je whose h

1l as by accidental fire in Nowgong, !I_)a(l‘:'aug and c?éﬁ?,’

B(a)3—The extra a
living allowance of Shri G.
5—The extra amount 15 T€q
etc., have been burnt by offenders as we

Livisions.
B —As at A(d) above.

B (d)2. 3, and 4
k- d**EXPLANATORY NOTE
A. Gharge for Collection.—The a ditional amount is required to .
equent on the separation of the transport work from ilhe Poncctncet the unforeseen expenditure
I'he Budget provision proved inadequate as during the year some uzgent

D. Other Charges.—

cons
projects were taken in hand and the additional amount is necessary for their completion,



488 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [24 Ta Mar,

No.5
(13.—Other Taxes and Duties)

The Hon’ble Shri MOTIRAM BORA: On the
Excellency the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir, to move that an additional sum
of Rs.3,500 be granted to the Minister-in. charge to defray certain charges

which will come in the course of payment during the year ending the 31st
March 1952, for the administration of the Head—“13-—Other Taxes and

recommendation of His

Duties”.

Rs.
I. Grant originally voted by the Assembly :— 2,65,200
II. Sub-head under which the supplementary grant will be

accounted for:.—

A. Collection Charges for—
Taxes and duties having common Administrative Staff—
Entertainment, Sales ang Profession Taxes 3,500

*The Explaratory Note appended explains the need of this amount.

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER - Motion moved :

“That an _additional sum of Rs.3,500 be granted to the Minister-in-charge
to defray certain charges which wil] come in the course of payment during the
year ending the 31st

March 1952 inistration of the Head—13,—
Other Taxes and Duties™. , for the administr

Shri GAURIéANKAR BH ¢ Mr. Speaker, Sir, I beg to
move that the provision of et ACHARYNA s ;

: Rs.3,500 under Supplementary Demand No.5,
Major head—13 —Other Tuxes and Dut‘f:s, at paglgps of the List of Supple-
mﬁntary Demands for X951552." he tredséad by Re.l, ¢.c., the amount of the
whole Supplementar’y Demand of Rs.3,500 do stand reduced by Re.l.

The object of m : ; T iticise the G

. ; Y moving this Cyut Motion is to criticise the overnment
policy with regard to th : ich t lementar
defreid. 15 bEiig s 'e operation of sales tax for which the supp ntary

The Hon’ble

the Government the SPEAKER: | think, you cannot criticise the policy of

in a supplementary grant. Don’t you know this?

Shri GAURISANKAR g
the general policy of
policy with regard to

HATTACHARYYA: I am not going to criticise
the Government, only I want to criticise the Government
the operation of the sales tax,

*EXPLANATORY NOTE

In order to wipe out arrear

sales tax assessments an additional staff has been employed
for which there was no Budget

provision and hence itis proposed to provide for the amount,

&

0




|

1952.] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 489

The Hon'ble the SPEAKER: The hon. Member can o_nly reduce the
demand or refuse it. He cannot discuss any question of policy in a supplemen-
tary demand.

When the Budget is presented and the demand is made, that is the time
for discussing any question of policy and to reject the demand or refuse_it; but
once that has been accepted and Government have incurred the exp_end:ture in
accordance with the demand that has been passed, including the policy that is
involved in the demand then any supplementary sum required will not involve
the question of policy at all. Therefore T disallow this Cut Motion. You can
speak consistently and relevantly on the subject, if you like, on the main Motion.

Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA: As 1 said, I do not want
actually to criticise the general policy of the Government in this matter. Here
it is stated in the Explanatory Note that this extra expenditure has been necessary
in order to wipe out arrcar sales tax assessments and I think staff has been
employed for which there was no Budget provision. From this it scems that
some more staff had to be employed after the last grant was passed. What for
was this staff necessary? Was it for the sake of making this sales tax more
effective or was it only to make a further burden on the tax-payer or the com-
sumer? So far as I remember, when the Assam Sales Tax Act of 1947 was
passed, the Government made it clear that the intention of this tax was mainly
to take some revenue from the sale proceeds of luxury g00dS. eunses

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER: If you think that any amount is spentin
excess then you can discuss that. But what is the particular item which you
object to?

Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA: Here it is stated that
some more staff had to be employed.

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER: What is the amount involved in this?

Shri GAURI SANKAR BHATTACHARYYA: Rs.3,500 at page 5 of
the Supplementary Demands. I am talking on this amount. Why our daily
necessities and general comforts are taxed and why cven the ‘‘hooka” tobacoo
is being taxed?

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER: Why should you cbject to that? Tax is
allowed.

Your scope isvery limited within Rs.3,500,

Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA: I am stating that because
on the one hand many luxury goods are getting exemption, for example when
the Inspector General of Assam Rifles.........

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER: I cannot allow that. I think you should
resume your seat,

The question is,

“That an additional sum of Rs.3,500 be granted to the Minister-in-charge
to defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment during
the year ending the 31st March 1952 for the administration of the head
—13.—Other Taxes and Duties.”

The Motion was adopted.



490 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [24TH MAR.

No.6

(18-B and 68-B—Navigation, Embankment and Drainage Works)

The Hon’ble Shri SIDDHINATH SARMA : On the recommendation

of His Excellency the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir, to move that an additional
sum of Rs.1,00,000 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain
‘Charges which will come

in the course of payment during the year ending
the 31st March 1952 for

the administration of the head—18-B. and 68-B.—
Navigation, Embankment and Drainage Works”.

Rs,
I. Grant originally voted by the Assembly 12,81,300
1. Additi_onal grant voted in August/September 1951 7,26,000 .
ession of the Assembly,
111, Sub_-heads under which the supplementary grant
will be accounted for—
"l'B-B.-—-Navigation, Embankment and Drainage
Works financed from Ordinary revenues—
(M A-—Works-—Earthquake damage 1,00,000
Grand total 1,00,000 ’I‘I{

as taken up after the Preparation of the Budget as it was found
Sary to protect Sadiya Town from alarming _erosion by the
a3 an aftermath of the earthquake on river condition. = Fifty per

cent, of the cost . = India.
e detailg may b(;fsé ¢ scheme will be borne by the Government of India

0 at *Appendix, |

;F'}rlﬁa}tlon’ble the SPEAKER . Motion moved, i
4 addmoni‘:l Sum of Rs.1,00,000 be granted to the Minister-in-
during the year ecerta.n charges which will come in the course of payment

2. nding 31t March 1952, f, th inistration of the head v
18-B, and GG'B-hNavigation, Emba% x » lor the administration

ment and Drainage Works’’.
The question jg .

< Sum of Rs.1,00,000 be granted to the Minister-in.
uring the 2 Y certain charges which will co

= me in the course of payment
18-B and 6. y endlﬂ_g 31st March 1952, for the administration of the head
-'—Nav:gation, Embankment

and Drainagc Works”’.
(The Motion Was adopted.)

— ———

_!_.__‘_‘_—‘___-— SRRSO (- PR R s ] - Ii
*Appendix 8§,

e




1952.] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 491
No. 1.
(25—General Administration)
The Hon’ble Shri BISHNURAM MEDHI : On the recommendation of
of Assam, I beg, Sir, to move that an additional

His Excellency the Governor

sum of Rs. 3,92,626 be granted to the efray certain

Minister-in-chrage to d

i i i : . ending
charges which will come in the course of payment during the year en !
3st March 1052 for the  administcation oBtstheisheadaiont - Cec
Administration®,

: Rs.
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly... 64,02,200
II.—Additional grant voted in the August/September 835
1951 Session of the Assembly 3,60,
¢ III.—Sub-heads under which the supplementary grant
will be accounted for :— :
General gixth Schedule Tota
(Part A) Areas
Rs. Rs. Rs.
L.—Election for Legislature 6,63,161 3,25,000 9,88,161

Deduct—Recovery from the “(.—)5,02,462 (—)1,9
Government of India.

4,085 (—)6,96,547

M. (d)—Director of Statistics— :
2. Pay of Establishment 4,000 4,000
3. Allowances and Honoraria ... 3,600 3,600
- 4. Gontiilgencies . o0 400 400
- M. (e)—Legislative Department—
’/ ( .% Pay of Establisglment 860 = 860
' 3. Allowances and Honoraria ... 845 o 845
M. ( f)—Relicf and Rehabilitation 49,739 .. 49,739
Department.
Dedut—Recovery from the (—) 24,869 (—) 24,869
Union Government.
P. Director of Land Records—
1. Pay of Officers 630 630
9. Pay of Establishment 2,621 2,621
S. General Establishment—
3. Allowances and Honoraria... 3,383 3,383
4, Contingencies 35,990 35,990
5 T. Sub-divisional Establishment—
3. Allowances and Honoraria o 8,670 8,670
U. Other Establishment—( f ] State
and District Soldiers’, Sailors’
-~ ad Airmen’s Board—
(1) State Board 650 650
(2) District Board 443 443
¥. Works— -
(a) Original Works
1. District Administration 10,770 10,770
7. Charges in England—
(a) Expenditure by the High Com- 3,280 3,280
\ missioner for India.
Total 2,02,455 1,90,171 3,92,626




Mar.
492 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [24TH

i i i i mand is with regard to Election for
e maj_ctnr ar??lﬁlst 1';] cé‘édi(tl’)ll;], 3152 dfo travelling allowance ?;']d % gﬂa;?gif
o zg}c to a \'fer,y la’rgc number of Presiding and polling Officc DriJspt‘ricts
agoc\lvagge lg}?g General Election, charges for porterage in Au_tonolrjnotslsl 5 fYeigh é
: st 1cl)?acgl;ditiona.l ballot boxes and increased number Pf Pc)l]mgl 010 tian Lo
g.?ld-other miscellaneous charges in connection with the gc_neraTh;: cg — e
half of this amount will be borne by the Government of India.
are detailed with the explanatory notes. *

With these words T place this Motion before the House for acceptance.

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : Motion moved :

‘“That an additional sum of Rs.3,92,626 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to

defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment during the year
ending the 315t

March 1959 for the administration of the head—25,—General
A ministration *?

L.—Due io tra i 5 in
Presiding and Polling Officers appointed during the General Election, chaﬁses 01;9l’ Oﬁ‘i’;;"{]‘:)%‘;hs,
Autonomous Districts, costs of additional ballot boxes ar_td increased num‘ er Opne half of the
freight and othey miscellaneous charges in conncelidon with the general election.
expenditure will  pe borne by the Government of India. . A : i

2 -.(d) 2, 3 ang 4.—Tlll)gamount is required in connection with the SICthS(- ggef“;glv;;?é'{;
survey, instituted by the Reserve Bank of India. The amount has a ‘iea gom the Reserve
from the Contingency Fund. The whole amount is, however, recoverable
Bank of India, :

M, (e}—2.—Due to increased ex
additional seafr for adaptation work.

M (e)-—3.-—Ma
the People Act, 195
adaptation works,

penditure on leave salary and also for entertainment of

: y ati of
inly for Payment of allowance for the translation of the Representation
1 and also

for dearness allowance payable to the additional staff for

M e Tt has been decided to book all expenditure for Relief and Rehabilitation Depart-
ment gf‘ the Secrerariat Staff to << 95
neovus i

~—General Administration’® instead of under ‘¢ 57.—Miscella-
brovided for. Hence the provision.
P. (1) anq (2)—Dye 4
(o]
of more staff for resettlerm change of p

ay of the Director of Land Records and enteriainment
et operation,

S(3).—Due to (1) extensi i i ith the District Council
tour done by the officers in connection with the 2
and GCDCFB.I Elucti n T 9 SLve s % 3 a tion Iowancc in
the Lushaj Hjjjc (R(:);. f;}gz.):-,ﬁﬂﬁ), (2) lncrease in rate of Ration Compensa Al

S(4) —Due o () . : : i nection
i 3 urchase , iter, etc. and expenditure in con

with the creatiop, of Puglicity ohaohe jeep, one Fypewiter teic

diture under ¢¢ o

Organisation in the Naga Hills (Rs. 23,000), (ii) increased expen-
and L ushaj (Hills ance of Ppggleq T

R ransport” in the United Khas ?nd Jaintia i:?ti;]]:
: 2 gangmen in
Mikir Hi]ls (Rs. 5,3;0113600% ity due to Pay and Dearncss Allowance of gang
T.—Due o increase in the rate <f Ration Compensation Allowance in the Lushai Hulls,
U(f)‘— (1) and (2)= @ T
furniture and offic

i i f new

€ extra amount (Rs. 650) is required for purchase o new

¢ EqUiPmenlS, (#) due to creation of a new post of  Secretary, District Soldjers
en’s Board, Naga Hills, ang charges for postage, etc. (Rs. 443),

X (a)—1.—Dye to (;

i i i istants
) construction of Katcha residential quarters for office assi
at Diphu (Rs. 8,200, (i) "construction of District Council office building at 1iiphu (Rsviﬁyozﬁ)e
and (i7i) censtruction of two dwelling huts for Dakwallas at Zekwere and.Lakgg:tingcncY
Naga Hills (RS-SOO). Out of the total & sum of Rs, 10,070 was advanced from
Fund.

Sailors’ and Airm

Z (a).—Based on the latest information received from the High Commissioner.



1952.] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 493

Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA: Mr. Speaker, Sir, I beg to
move that the provision of Rs.6,63,161 under Supplementary Demand No.7,
Major head—25—General Administration, Minor head—1, Election for Legisla-
ture, at page 7 of the List of Supplementary Demands for 1951-52, be reduced
by Re.l. i.e. the amount of the whole Supplementary Demand of Rs.3,92,626

do stand reduced by Re.l.

My intention in moving this Gut Motion is to criticise the mismanagement in
Election for Legislature. I think, Sir.........

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : The hon. Member should say how the ex-
penditure is excessive. He has no business to critisise the whole policy of elec-

tion.

Skri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA: Sir, the whole amount
was not necessary. At least a part of this expenditure could be reduced, because
in many places re-polling had to be done, and this re-polling had to be done due
to the mismanagement of the affair by some of the Presiding Officers and
Polling Officers. In many cases I have a huge amount of documents in my

n many candidates also protested to the Returning

possession. In this connectio
Officers and Presiding Officers with regard  to some irregularities and with
high-handedness on the part of the Government in this matter.

Even at a Polling Centre in Gauhati, due to the irregularities and carelessness
committed by the Presiding Officer, repolling had to be done. It was entirely
due to the mishandling of the Ballot Boxes by the Presiding Officer who presi-
ded over the Bharalumukh Girls’ Lower Primary School Polling Booth that
repolling had to be taken on the 24th January, 1952. Even on the 24th, ins-
spite of the protest, some hon. Members of this House e. g. , Shri Dharanidhar
Basumatari who wns neither a candidate, nor an Election Agent, nor a voter of
that Constituency was found inside that Polling Booth. I protested against

regard to

The Hon'’ble the SPEAKER - How is it relevent to[the excessive expendi-

ture ?

Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA : Sir, I say that but for such
irregular acts, as stated by me, there would not have necessitated another repolling.
This is not one instance, Sir, I may cite another instance. That was with regard to
the Dhurkuchi Polling Centre in kangiya Constituency where one Upendra
Nath Geswami, a Primary School teacher, was given two months’ leave with
full pay, in order to enable him to canvass for the Hon’ble Minister-in-charge
of Public Works Department. This man highbandedly induced the Presiding
Officer to arrest one of the voters, who was detained for a few hours, because
that voter was working for a Sacialist Candidate.

The Hon’bie Shri SIDDHI NATH SARMA : I wasnot aware whether

that particular teacher was granted leave or not.

Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA: I know very well, Sir.

The Hon’ble Shri SIDDHI NATH SARMA : The leave might have been

granted by the Deputy Inspector of Schools.

Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA.: My point is this that the tea-
cher was granted leave with full pay to work for a particular candidate.



R.
494, SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [24TH Ma

: it ?

The Honble Shri SIDDHINATH SARMA : How am I responsible for 1t !

The Hon’ble Shri MOTI RAM BORA: On a point of information, Sir,
is. he not.going .- beyond the limit ?

" ‘The Hon'ble the SPEAKER : Tuat is the difficulty. The Hon. Member

is new to this House. - T hope, in future when he develops, he will be able
to:be relevant, . :

Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA - My point is that there had
been re-polling - due to the negligence

) ] and irregularities committed by somec of
the Presiding and Polling Oflicers which could have been avoided, and so this
been necessary. I say, Sir, if this election

: » this unnecessary expenditure could have been avoid=
ed:... With these few, words, I take my seat, : Tk

i ] : On a . point of
information, @y AR, (TR g s

cwiga (i“térrPPti'qn) Res w1 ewfom e1es) 7oy T2n |

(Interruptions.)

(pogy o rXA OLL the SPEAKER - Cut Motion moved : ¢That the provision of
Rﬁ‘-_qj_fitﬁl_. under Supplcmcnta'ry Demand No.7, Major head—25—General Ad-
’Smmsl ration, ,Mmf)j‘ head—1 Election for Legislature, at page 7 of the List of

!;‘p]ii.)eénentftry Demands for 1951-52 be reduced by Re.l i.e. the amount of the
f i B ementarypernand of Rs.3,92,626 do stand reduced by Re.1.”
The H 3 l - = -
Pa,tif)n:,s,ir,o natl'_:l:rc?il::f BA,IDYANATH MOOKERJEE: On a point of infor-
s

sentence of his speech, Sir.
3 08 & 5 T T IO
= I?Im-l‘ ble- the SPEAKER : No. He was not relevant,
; The Hon

ble Shi; BAIDYANATH

~Shri MOHIKANT
that " the Moti

MOOKERJEE: Thauk you, Sir.
A DAS: Mr, Speaker, Sir, at the outset I want to say
the amo by my hon, lfriend is vague. He has not tak_c-:n care to as-
of election. Wiy, rré1 tuc?'t that was involved due to the alleged mismanagement
could not substantia% at Qifficulty “he hag cited only two instances, which also he
management of th eO e conlrary, during the last election due to the good

i i i OMHcials ang Government and co-o ération of the public,
the gigantic Experiment of P

Democr
Therefore, I Oppose this Mot ion, Sir.acy i

: VYA ) Mr. Speaker, Sir. my hon. Friend, Mr,
Bhattgwhafrya, has glvensome instances where we could have refrained from
spending money.  Sir, as is well known, in the Kamrup district alone'in ten cases
there was repolling.. T know of 4 particular case where repolling was neccessi-
tated because of the ignorance of the Presiding Officer. | refer, Sir, to the

MRS ERIERCEITrink o Bl R e

in the whole world came out successful,



1952.] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR ‘GRANTS - 495

Kokrajhar case. At Kokrajhar the Presiding Officer was a Hindustani ‘speaking
gentleman. He did not know the Assamese alphabets written .on:ithe: ballot

boxes and therefore he placed boxes meant for the State in the: Parliamentary

booth and Parliamentary boxes in the State booth. .( The : Hon’ble' Shri

Mahendra Mohon Chaudhury :—What did the agents do ?). The agents, I am

told, vehemently protested, but even at 3 o’clock when I went there. and. .said

¢ you have misplaced the boxes™ he would not listen to me. But when I showed

’ him his mistake clearly he said I do not know the Assamese script and so I was
| helpless’. This is an instance where repolling could have been avoided by the
| excrcise of some amount of carefulness and also some amount:of deligence.
| This is a case where repolling had to be taken and money spent... Similacly; Sik;
® I know of another case where the small round slit of the ballot box. could . be
tampered with in such a way that in the event the poll. was not responding

well to a particular party any voter could just go and tamper :with:the ‘hallat

boxes. i 3 1 abEm Bns

Then, Sir, the ballot boxes themselves were not above, fault. A little ima-
gination and a little amount of carefullness could have avoided many repellings
on this score. It has also now been found out that Godrej boxes, were -found
faulty and could very easily be tampered with. Then, -they..could: be opéened
without any difficulty, What | mean tosay is that the money spent on:-these
boxes has not been well spent. : : - et ag siadd

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : Mr. Goswami, you are straying little away‘
from the subject. We are discussing mismanagement in election for Legislaturé

i and not the purchase of ballot boxes. SR
P \ Shri HARESWAR GOSWAMI: Italso comes under ‘‘mismanagement”..
The Hon’ble the SPEAXER : No.

' Shri HARESWAR GOSWAMI: The linc of demarcation between misma~
nagement and purcharse of boxes is a very feeble one, Sir. Bossstn 1

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : Still being a lawyer you can avoid it =

Shri HARESWAR GOSWAMI: Then I come to the explanatory notes
where it is stated, ‘‘Due to travelling allowance and dearness allowance payable to’
a very large number of Presiding and Polling Officers appointed during the Gene-
ral Election, charges for porterage in Autonomous Districts, etc...” Here also' T'
found in many cases that polling officers who happened to be primary school “tea-
chers and who happened to reside in a particular centre were not given any
allowance for that day. My request is that when this money will be “spent .~ all

those who worked on that day should not be deprived of their allowances.

3 The Hon’ble Shri BISHNURAM MEDHI : Mr. Speaker, Sir," T am really,
a bit surprised at the statement that has been made by my hon. Friend, "Mr.
Bhattacharyya, in moving his Cut Motion. It should be remembered by him
that there were more than 5,000 polling booths in which about 30,000 officers were
engaged. In his laborious statement he mentioned :about  two -officers, one
Placcd_ at Bharalumukh and the other at Dhurkuchi, who: were ‘alleged'to have!
committed irregularities. “If any irregularity was comnitted, ‘any ‘one could'
bring it to the notice of the Presiding Officers and if the Presiding Officers'did!
not take any action, a written complaint could have. been lodged ‘with ithe:
Returning Officer who would have looked into the matter. Even if the Returning




E T Y 3 il 94t MAR,
SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [2
496 %

P : gnisable

i ify the irregularities, which are co Vo th
e not"mtelt'yc;l ?)f t(i’e;gi:;i:y!\ct, the matter could b% bl;-,oc)l]t%:lct o6 “the
under the chre?e{lt%‘,f:ction Officer of the State or even to t ]e e B
notice of lh.e Chief issioner, Mr. Sen. The election is over Ont%u: otice et
eecHon C Omm:—:omplai’nt has been: made or has come to ke AlGBh
till now no wlitt‘?n for the first time that we hear of such complamt B el
Govqrnment. tIli?herf:forf: think that the hon. : Mcmber does nC; Ry
otF ttl:;rielx_ult{:;llssj-:r.iously, but only with a view to utilise them as propag
sta e

officers.
Sir, the Bharalumukh repolling was not due to th}tla fat;)l;e r?fd ::gby pEEis
There was a perforation in the paper seﬁlz ];I‘}lllzstm; gal;)te L a}‘:ﬁrriedly- Solewhen
3 t the time of putting their ballo ) ith, there was
lgtr::(;;:a?itrr:’: g}rz;enincg tlrll:: ballol:; boxes it was found to be tamperedrw;iloples, ot
?10 other alternative but to order re-poll. The Representation o

h
the part of the Returning Officers to order re-poll when

: erised
be tampered with. So, how can this be charact
as unnecessary expenditure ?

i hat a

to any member of the public to lodge a c(:EmPLa“:lt“:, Sir,

Particular officer wa ing votes for a certain candidate. ‘:jc redress in

to lodge this complaint. The hon. Member may Sﬁf iR e
ciary function quite independently o

Any one can come and lodge a com
be canvassing within the area of

yet been taken as Provided, wi
an after-thought,

i found to
laint against any man who was )
the po?ling bo%th. The fact that no agileorl{):?;
11 only indicate, Sir, that these allegations
As rega

. e selec-
rds ballot boxes, these were used throughout India. These wer
ted after 5 good deal

. tam-
of experiment and in very few cases only it ‘]fai,gi}lolzdboxes
Pered with, €se were very cheap. Not even one per cent. of t 1;3 any mis-
was tampered with, These allegations, ac I indicated, do not show
management,

: cers

About 30,000 officers (Presiding Officers and Poumgn]?fﬁbccrg

Here engaged in the election a €3 or 4 instances hachhe fact that

I Dotice in this House after such a long time. allegations

1o complaint has beey made so long will clearly indicate that these Fest e

are an after-thought an i made for the purpose of propaganda under the p
of this House,

In the circumstances,
his'Cut Motion.

I hope my hon. Friend will be pleased to withdraw

The Hon’ble; ¢he SPEAKER. The question is: s W
“That the provision of Rs.6,63,161 under Supplementary D_Cma:_:)r L:g'iq-’
Major Head 25—Genera] Administration, Minor head—-l—‘Ele‘:t;’?“be reduced
lature, at page 7 of the list of Supplementary Demands for 1951+
by Re. 1.4.e. the amount of the wh

ole Supplementary Demand of Rs.3,92,626
do stand reduced by Re.1.”’

(The Cut Motion was negatived.)




1952.] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 497

Now, I put the main Supplementary demand:
The question is: :
«That an additional sum of Rs.3,92,626 be granted to ‘the Minister-

in-charge to defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment -

during the year ending 3lst March, 1952 for the administration of the head
25—General Administration”. V=
(The motion was adopted).
No.8

(27.—Administration of Justice)
The Hon’blc Shri RUPNATH BRAHMA: On the recommendation of
His Excellency the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir, to move that an additional sum °
of Rs.84,416 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges which
will come in the course of payment during the year ending 31st March, 1952 for
the ad ministration of the head “27.—Administration of Justice™. ; >

Rs. .
I. Grant originally voted by the Assembly 10,72,000
II. Additional grant voted in the August-September 1951 24,800
Session of the Assembly.
III. Sub-heads under which the supplementary grant will be
accounted for—
Sixth Sche-
General dule (Part Total
A) Areas ,
Rs. Rs. Rs.
B—Law Officers—
(e¢) Law Officers—
3. Allowances and Honoraria ... 900 900
(b) Legal Remembrancer—
3. Allowances and Honoraria ... 10,366 10,366
4. Contingencies 4,400 i ... 4,400
(¢) Muffassil Establishment—
3. Allowances and Honoraria ... 10,332 10,332
4. Contingencies 1,350 1,500 2,850
D—District and Sessions Judges—
1. Pay of officers i 24,217 tr 24,217
2. Pay of establishment 16,149 o 16,149
3. Allowances and Honoraria ... 1,093 1,093
4, Contingencies 2,147 2,147
G.—Subdivisional Civil Court Establish-
ment— )
3. Allowances and Honoraria ... 310 310
H—Criminal Courts— :
2. Pay of establishment 6,208 6,268
4. Contingencies ave 5,384 5,384
Grand total 73,982 10,434 84,416

The reason for the supplementary demand has been given in *explanatory
notes.

*EXPLANATORY NOTES

B(a)3.—Duc to increased expenditure on Travelling Allowance nccessitated Ly tours of the

édvotcatc General outside the State in counection with Habeas Corpus petition_s in the Supreme
ourt, ? .



498 - SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS: FOR GRANTS  [24Tu Maz.
The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : Motion moved :

“That an additional sum of Rs.84,416 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to
defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment during the year
ending 31st March 1952 for the administration of - the head—27.—Administration
of Justice.”

Shri GAURI SANKAR BHATTAGHARYYA : 1Ibeg, Sir, to move that
the total provision of Rs.84,416 under Supplementary. Demand No.8 Major
head 27.— Administration of Justice at page 8 of the List. of Supplementary . De-
mands f.r..1951-52 be reduced by Re.] i.e., the amount of the whole Supple-
mentary Demand of Rs.84,416 do stand reduced by Re.1.

Sin. "SHon’ble Shri BAIDYANATH MOOKERJEE: I rise on a point of order,

S .ﬂ']i"c also as you have already given vour ruling I do not find any such item
di SO ﬁ“"u"ts In 1tems of demand. Therefore I think the subject cannot be
seussed by a CutiMotion which has been moved by my hon. Friend. Before

he makes 5 - :
o ruiing?y statement and makes hjs propaganda . I would request.you to give

\R BHATTACHARYYA: Mr. Speaker, Sir, with
sed-by the Hon’ble Minister for Supply, {I beg to say
: hasd been tabled by me with a view tfo criticise the
vided nces oot under Law Officers and the amount of Rs.10,366 pro-
thai tfl‘?::‘sealll,iwagces and honoraria under Legal Remembrancer. My ’point s
Vernment or‘;v th cers and Legal Remembrancer are paid-so as to advise -the
be.spent on the Sodoint.Of Law (Voices : far-fetched). Lot of our money has to
: Pecial Courts which were illegally constituted........ccceurnun
“The s
Courts ,alg?)zg?ll: iie SPEAKER: [t seéems we have no item -under Special
the. objection of el COULLs are normal affairs of the: administeation. ' I think
"The question isl:" IVI‘:'OI‘““"J.ee is right. Therefore I disallow the Cut Mation,
- “That 5 sid
to defray certr:,,i :dg}'lt;?ﬂal sum of Rs.84,416 be granted to the Minister-in-charge
year ending 31 Marc%es which will come inthe course of payment: durmg, the
tration of Justice? » » 1952 for the administration of the head ¢27.—Adminis-

€ motion wjg adopted.)

Bséb)."].—-—Due to
also dye to certain arceqy bill he number of cases in the Supreme Court and High Court and
‘Bib)4.—Dye ¢ oD - s_c'ftht Advocate General coming - up for payment. :
the cost of Printing of peeqbr st Of Rs.4,000 (o the High Court as Securit: money and en.acecountof

increase ip t

. Bf")3&4--1)u3 to“;;mrds m. the Chaidyar Fishery settlement o
United Khas; k2% in the number of litigations in almost all the Districts including

=Jaintia-Fyip :
fo chndﬁj;gh‘&dvoé;!qeludes Rs.750 advanced from the Contingency Fund for pay-
Dt & 2.—Due taren“ © 1aithe N““’gﬂﬂg Local Board case,

2mentof temporary officers and stafl.

H. 2.—Due to entertaj,
bk e ertainm s x .
cascs, in the district of Gozﬁpacrr;t. of additional staff for the works of the trials of more criminal

4—Due to incr ; :
' : ¢teased expenditure under “Diet and Road money to witnesses”,




-

1952.] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 499
No.9
28—]Jails and Convict Settlements)

The Hon’ble Rev. J. J. M. NICHOLS-ROY: On the recommendation of
His Excellency the Governor of Assam, I beg, 'Sir, tomove thatoan additional
sum of Rs.1,45,983 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain i charges
which will come in course of payment during the year ending the 31st March

1952, for the administration - of the head = ¢“28.—Jails - and -Convict | Settle-
ments’’, cth pét

Rs.
I. Grant originally voted by the Assembly 19;74,700
II, Sub-head under which the Supplementary Grant ,
will ‘be accounted for :(—
Sixth © Sch-
General edule {(Part Total
A) Areas
Rs. Rs. Rs.
A.—District Jails—
2. Pay of establishment 19,971 19,971
3. Allowances and Honoraria ... 5,863 5,863
5. Continger.cies ase 78,962 78,962
Add— Amount tranferred from Sixth 266 266
Schedule Areas.
B.—Charges for Police Custcdy 12,580 2,600 15,180
D.—Jail Manufactures 25,441 25,441
E.—Works—
: (¢) Original Works—

(2) Charges of Police Custody ... 300 - 300
Total e 143,083 2,900 1,45,983

This. demand was made on the basis of the calculation of the Jail population
in the first eight months of the financial year. There are different sections as
shown in the *explanatory notes.

*EXPLANATORY NOTLS

A. 2.—Due to appointment to temporary staff in Jail. .
3.—Due to increased expenditure under dearness and house rent and other fixed allowances.
5.—Increase is mainly under rations due to increase of Jail population and for higher cost of
dietary articles, etc., and also under hospital charges and for supply of uniform and equipment,
B.—Due to increased expenditure under ““Dict and Conveyance of under-trial prisoneis’.
D.—Jail Manufactures—
Increase is due. to high price of raw materials and for ! improvement - of Jail ‘Tndustries,
E.(a)2.—The extra expenditure is required for constuction of a' cookshed: attached:to the lock-

up at Diphu. A sum of Rs.300 was advanced from the Contingency Fund for “this ‘expens-
diture.



500 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS
Sir, this amount may not be required at all if there is decrease in the number
of Jail population. Basing on the 8 months’

expenditure we calculated th;:t
this amount would be necessary, but if we find afterwards that on account of the
changed conditions in t

[24Tr Mag.

he Jail population this amount will not be required, it will
not be drawn. :
- The Hon’ble the SPEAKER :
amount ?

But do you still propose to include this

- M. NICHOLS

-ROY : Yes, Sir, that is why I move
ct that this am

ount may be required.
’ble the SPEAKER : Motion moved :

““That an additional sum of Rs,1,45,983 be
to defray certaip charges which will come in co
ending 31s¢ Mar

r ch 1952, for the administratio
vict Settlements® >

granted to the Minister-in-charge
urse of payment during the year
n of the head €28.—]Jails and Con-

: Speaker, Sir, I beg to
Supplementary Demand No.9,
> Minor head—A—District Jails,
b ntmgendes: at page 10 of the List of Supplementary Demands for
ERo e reduced by Re.1, i.e., the amount of the whole Supplementary Demand
oI Rs.1,45,983 do stand reduced by Re.l.
The Hon’hle the SPEAKER : Are you speaking of Contingencies ?
URISANK

Shri GA AR BHATTACHARYY
amount shownp ;

: i A: Yes, Sir, in A—5, Contin-
€ncies : Jein, :

g s “Xplanatory Notes it has been said

nfier rations due to increase of Jail population and for

W, this j . "
R Shoul’d hxs InCrease ip Jail pPo

Pulation and the consequent expenditure on th
that many j, 1 and ought to have been re
Were arresteq 5

duced because it has been se.
nocent PEODLe not 2 fery

3 : Scores, not a few hundreds, but thousan:
A9 Put to jail ag under-trial prisoners. And

¢ No, no, the hon. Member should confine h,
But I wan

t to know from the Hon’ble Minister hov
r ‘Contingency’ ?

Come ypde
not k’ﬂ;fv Hgn’ble Rev, J. J. M. NICHOLS-R

o 1 how mycp money would he requ
Jail population, are going ang coming and
that we have ¢, increase the rations.

OY: Because of the fact that it is
ired for expenditure on rations. The
sometimes so many come to the _]zul,s
That is why it is shown under ‘Contingency’,
, The Hon’hle ¢, SPEAKER :

¢y’. I should like ¢ }q enlightened on

The Hon’ble Rev,
which are not exactly k

under ‘Conting@ncy,-

What is the gen

eral meaning of ‘Contingen-
that point ?

J.J. M, NICHOLS-ROY :
nown at the time the Budge

Sir, all items of expenditure
So, Sir, in regard to these rat

t was prepared are shown
ions, we do not know how

spital charges and for supply /




a

g,

\t
m

3 ) :
| to the Jail Superintendent and that is the Government.

1952.] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 501

many persons in the Jail will be released and how many will come in afresh. So
the amount to be spent on their diet could not be foreseen ; that is why this item is
put under ‘Contingency’. ; e IR ¢

Shl‘i G‘AURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA' As it'seems to 'us and as 'it is
seen, Government could have reduced the expenditure under this head if there
would have been less recklessness on the part of Government in arresting innocent
persons. If the number of persons who are under-trial prisoners would have
been less, then the cost would have been reduced. Of the arrested persons very
few were ultimately convicted. So, this expenditure incurred under this head is
an unwarranted expenditure. ' 2 atibd

Then again, Sir, these pcople who were brought to Jail were not actually
given their full rations although it was shown that money was spént” for their
rations. But anybody who has got experience of jail life in the last few ‘years will
say that these persons were not given their stipulated diet and a large portion of
the diet is misappropriated by scme members of the Jail staff. When this matter
was brought to the notice of the Jail Superintendent, it has become a habit with
him to retort ‘it is not your business”. It is a practice that the prisoners are given
less diet in jails. If the prisoners are given less ration, then why should the Jail
authorities draw more from Government furds ? So, it i8 for the Government to
see that the prisoners get their stipulated diet. They should also see that the
expenditure earmarked for the diet of prisoners is not misappropriated. If
the Government so desires, I can give numerous concrete instances that- this

allegation of mine is true and I have sufficient proof with me to prove that if the
Hon’ble Minister-in-charge of Jails wants. ; '

Shri MOHI KANTA DAS: On a point of information, Sir. This aliega-
tion of misappropriation of the prisoners’ diet is not correct. Has this been
brought to the notice of Government ? i e

Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA : Tt is true, Sir, I was myself in
the Gauhati Jail and when this matter was reported to the Jail Superintendent,
his reply was a retort ‘‘it is not your business, if your own diet is less, you can
make a complaint against that, but you cannot make a g

: ot : eneral complaint”.
Secondly, Sir, another fact is that in the “B” division kitchen -

csisas sranes

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : That is enough, you have made a complain

Cut {Motion Moved: “That the provision of Rs.78,962 under Supple-

*mentary Demand No.9, Major head—28-]Jails and Convict Settlements, Minor

head—A -District Jails, Sub-head—35 Contingencies, at page 10 of the List of
Supplementary Demands for 1951-52, be reduced by Re.l, i.e., the amount of
the whole Supplementary Demand of Rs.1,45,983 do stand reduced by Re.1 2’

Shri BIMALA KANTA BORAH: Mr. Speaker, Sir, I want to say a few
words to oppose this Cut Motion. Tt is known to all that anything unforeseen is
the subject-matter of contingency. Sir, not to spcak of the Hon’ble Ministers e
the hon. Members of this House, even perhaps God cannot say about the number
of persons that may be coming to jail. During the last two or three months in the
district of Nowgong more thefts and dacoities were committed and for this alone
during the last two or three months more than one hundred persons were |
within a week or two and special police force was stationed there. As I s
large number of persons were arrcsted and they were ultimately detained o Ja;il
naturally these people will have to be fed, but Government did not foresee such a
big haul. So my Friend cannot criticise Government for that reason. I T
unforeseen thing.




502 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR' GRANTS  [24Tu Mar.

Secondly, about diet; etc., supplied to:the prisoners, so far as,II lflr;gx,: ;r;) lt;nu!;

_-own district-there is: a Special Jail for thc_ Qommumst pr:sonﬁrs. s and“hcard,

this jail better as my house is close to the jail. From what I %‘{C s et !
these Communist prisoners get their full quota of food. Whene

shortage of diet, there is terrible hue and cry within the jail and they make the
plight-of -the jail authorities miserable,

: - i
T'am also a Jail Visitor. of Nowgong Jail. OF course, there are other vis
“tors as well and ws

attend to any complaints made by them. Iam well :;l.a.uvzs}r;?"1 :c{
the fact that there is no misappropriation of the kind my Friend. has mentio
‘and I can say that there is no truth in the arguments advanced by him.

' The Hon’ble Shri MOTIRAM. BORA - My Friend, Mr. B};atgacharlYYa'
‘Was in Jail, but he has not been able to complain about the ration supplied to him.

Tt seems he was poking his nose into other Prisoners’ affairs.

o hri GAURI SANKAR BHATTACHARY YA :

“have seen stolen thi

Sir, while I wasin Jail, [
““asto where these th

ngs ; stored . in our kitchen and -asked the _]a%l Superintendent
ings go ?

Shri MOHI KANTA. DAS: Mr. Speaker, Sir, the allegation . made
‘regarding misappropriation of diets meant for convicts by the -jail . authorities,

by “my ‘Friend, T. Bhattacharyya, is baseless. T Wasalo ninyjatluior stg
- ¥ears and T did not find .any such instance : of misaPPmPri"‘tio?' Mynnics
‘hag not been able to substantiate hijs argument :that . there is.-misappropriation
of diets in the Jails,

e Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA: [ can substantiate
~ hundreds ‘of cases, -

Shri MOHI KANTA DA .

‘ ut his ‘own experience; but
he could not cjte such instances o?;ﬁgzipizagfgzgg prevailing in any other Jt?lll
“Cut Mot 5 Thereforc,‘thc contention. of my Friend in moving tz

: otion hag absolutely failed. He even could not prove or _st,lbstaum?_I
de anoth -misapp"opriat'mﬂ by .the jail auth.orities in _hls cascé. thai
s s dum er gri the increase of jail populaf:nor; ar& piiak
the author S “nnECG_SSEu‘Y arrests. of innocent ipersons. It is the'duty :

€ authoritjeg whq are in charge of law and order to arrest persons for the
purpose of 0 of crimes anq offences. In Tezpur, I have found that
- many persong were - arrested; but - the tendency of the authorities is. to set thes?‘
.offence-: e il but in- exceptional circumstances when the -natu{f ?s
. = O Crime ‘igesepio g they  haye got to keep them in jail.
'!j]?d-er :h.c {-)rdEI‘S-Of‘, thﬁ" agistrates COncerned that these persons are S?Ht.t?
Jail jand it is ‘under: thejp orders : the Jail “authorities. either keep them in jail
. Or.set them. free, He failed tq give authenticistatenentithatanmaiichsahd such
district 1 so many - prisoners were arrested: without any rhyme or reason.
o Seumaitey becomes . 55 Judice. when  persons - are arrested for certain rea-
sons till they are released from jail, :

When he said

that persons are ‘kept in the jails without any offence, does
he want that all' the jail i

Jai! population should be brought out so that there may be
peace: and prosperity in  the Province ‘
For being arrested ‘under ord

. ment . or Ministers for such arrest?
to arrest persons in order to meet th

ers of Magistrates, how can he b'ame lGovcrg;
The authorities are there and they have g
€ exigencies of the situation.

o




1952, SUPPLEMENTARY  DEMANDS FOR GRANTS . - 503 .
The Hon’ble the SPEAKER<: What.is the - reason of the increase? i

Shri MOHI'KANTA DAS: It may be due to increase of crimes and offen- -
Ces' which are- going on. Such crimes and offences may: be ‘political or= nans *
Political. Hon. Members are well aware how at present- heinous. offences-are- -
8oing. on in the Province and in order to keep such persons. who. conmit such
offences under detention, the Government. have to keep jails ready for such
€mergencies. :

|

i

| 3 o
| Thevefore, Sir, I do not find any sense in the moving of the Cut -l\ifgxtiqn,
It When-the Hon’ble - Minister in-eharge has asked for some; money towards contin-.
!- gency. expenditure to meet eventualities in the jails, :

So, Sir, with these words, I oppose the Cut Motion.

‘ -Shri DHARANIDHAR  BASUMATARI: atadlg 995% arziva,..
] T2gh wfds afsmels T T 4E | (ordre oHy, AtTtaies I [Ees -
1 Sla - oipiq - Fegig-qcg | 9% 9%9 [Fe4v . Communist IFT FA-IF AfETELy
f ;?Wm AT TS, AT AIFE - b 3G AfRig—coide . @I .21
’ (S| : R
|

The Hon’ble Shri BAIDYANATH -MOOKERJEE: You'are in bad
Company' IR iy

Shri DHARANIDHAR BASUMATARI: Yes, I was not with the '‘Com-
Munist Party but with a Communist gentleman.

. %97 33 afem arrest (% (@A oIF : (FE9 o1 - 1T I B A
(OSREFT w3F sita wmEd wfRfEE ) Jail visitor GitteRi F13cd 38
Jail -Superintendentz wwafs A TAN AFEF @TAT [GTIS. 0 CIEACH.
i1 - cata 2 BRtE cirere cilF 9 afe fita | csfem political nonspolis: .
tical srecan wafteer  slata wFa - dtar)  GifFEie Redee naRs st
W;ﬁﬁr—rraw N wifiean @, %@t dim @ SitaE ... TR
B AT IR e oo :

(Intesruptions)

©i7 fowds  fAfRats Communist 3% ATal, (@S$FeT fooae Fifre Bay;
MA. 5 S0 99re cdh RIS RIS ARy w0 G Foa
@ScETT Twr fifbaits a0 g1 % U AFa qtwtaies I own oG
ERT - (@T QA wor IF - @F Fiems 7@ 1. TN R g

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : After all you want to say that the food-
supplied inithe-jail -is good.  So, youmneed not “speak. more - about it. : ..

Shri DHARANIDHAR .BASUMATARI: Yes, .. Sir, 'and . I want, to .
speak-a little more on . another, point. wi% T3 7 31 30 Wity | Bt g sy

% RﬂH‘-h'l"--he" Hon’ble - the SPEAKER : 7% w31 siRais. - allow e
caRta | e



hi i P i e ST g — -

: X 1 MAR,
504 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [24TH

It

Shri DHARANIDHAR BASUMATARI: B, Ol

AFAG AF qACA o (T @ (oHEF qrorse. yATS ?Ca"‘;{maq Tt

(Butter) i St e A% wiw fFEAt ‘cIbaw “,si - AR

fEteT TR | cotAiT cite T agAa A E“‘Ti"snz 4 |
ARV wif® (o¥tElT Ty sawlen TS @A d1ta cAfalh) 59 GilS

3 j s (sfeate AltE-
T4 TR 577133 e A s A% 53F197 [Fae cwfeals ‘

oSt 1 3R 7S el 9zs AfFea? sdetzrea i@l @fala Geti@ | a ot
SIS T TR 1 catate widfe sfRes | a3 w8 @ e A ttd 9

A i 2 et R R
AT TOOIR wFEfs w@ife Aty fEans S, M IFHq ggf[Fan T

TR T (wAztA w9 wfEale Saiq C
ACHIAS T Atgers 513

G E 2 o 1 2o T am wifis @1 Y e
o O OEAS SIF IR Al | elw TR cords | me0e 2319 i
fo=aiea < | afsm 2ats f=disaz w0 TEas gt i qig 1 2 -

) ; & 59
MT FlRg ATE A Wm ofipmac wifzig | sla stardrs; @t Bﬂﬁ‘?ﬁﬁﬂfz;@
CUAMI| AT OB fm g witfzg o0 1% o= FRY Arere Fve 199
=S ezt 3R <o 1 9|

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER: You are
Your seat,

. - Yt
TAifpatzTea ) ded s T

= - 3 “I<F
7 wifite) (grace @l O

k
irrclevant, You must take

. Shri RAJENDRA NATH BARUA. Sir, I want to speak a few words in
this connection, From the knowledge I have gathered from information YECEIVC
from some of the ; il i : that the responsibility for mcrcasg}r

_ fontingencies is dve to some Communists in jajl.  Last year{hclré
I had b..ef-‘.I} to Nowgqng where one of the jail authorities told me that d
Were certain such pry t actually know how to read and writ€ an !
SPapers to be read. He said that, as a mattﬂ:e ?n
Oner ‘was geep reading a newspaper holding the paper rever A
OP‘(Z‘WSI"”)- It can now be realised how such demand ean cfl:ict)urc
ontingencies., In this way, Sir, the expen sible
r which our Communist detenus are respon :

» ‘ONE’ prig
bottom at the it

Shri HARESwW 74 .
participate ip this R GOSWAMI :

a1 A . discussion, hut cer
I“nend§ ' the opposite side have provok
15Cussion” ‘hag made m
and found how things . v
should ngt laugh #

Mr. Speaker, Sir, I did not fwlf:gloilo
tain speeches made by some O.dt The
ed me to speak a few o s..in jail
Y memory alive, Sir, I spent quite a lot of time Kk x
°f¢ managed there. The Hon’ble Mr. Mookerjee
€ only visited the jail and did not stay there (’““ghwr')

s

H MOOKERJEE: I was in Chal'ge of

knows
. That does not mean that he e
?SC:]‘?; § @flﬁlr{gs PPen there. Sir, I know that the ration given 1n the jail
preai uinfl')?gt- ?hﬁ'}?rovmon made in the Manual in this COHHECU"I}t lsh n?&
mente o D osite shou
not forget Our Members sitting opp 4 :
Jjail ‘and the."ishould remember how much clamouring there was for improve-
ment of their food. Sir, I was for sometime in charge of a kitchen. My hon,
Friend, Mr. Mohendra Mohan Choudhury, knows how things happened there.

———

(4]




|
|
|
|

-

1952.] SUPPLEMENTARY.- DEMANDS FORi/GRANTS 505

odown. committed by, thejjail officials, from.the
Unless, one goes to-the godown .and j'collects
hem. . Fish and meat allowed, but very.rarely
these ate supplied. . .When. I was in- Jorhat  Jail, fish was not available in..the
market ;. but I know, -Sir, . that the amount allowed for fish in:the jail was
actually shown to be:spent. and in. that way .money was also, .mis-spent., ;- My
point is, that,in-the. jail,administration we must be very strict in our vigilance.

. The Hon’ble Shri MOTIRAM BORA : Is.it not:irrelevant, Sir ?

There, was,;pilferage in the jail g
Jailors.down to-the Jail Warders.
things it is; impossible to..gett

_Shri HARESWAR GOSWAMI: Iam coming to the; real point.

..;,The . Hon’ble Rev. J. J. M. NICHOLS-ROY: May I know, Sir, . when
did the hon. Member go to the jail—in what year ?

 ShriHARESWAR GOSWAMI: I was in jail. for 4 times:in 1940 . and
again in 1942—1944 and from .my experience (4 wvoice: Is itnot irrelevant,
Sir ?) (Interruptions from the Ministerialist side).

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : If you go on like this, it will be very ..diffi-
cult to conduct the business of .the House. Hon. Members occupying the

Government benches must have tolerance.

- ‘Shri HARESWAR GOSWAMI: Sir, there is no tolerance.. My .Fri_ends
emocratic life. .I was in jail in

there profess of democracy, but do mnot follow d

1944 for the last time and my Friends coming recently from the jail tell me that
the situation since then has not improved. Rather in certain cases.the situation
has deteriorated. My whole point, Sir, is that there is no strict vigilance
there. _
The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : You are going rather too far.

confine your.remarks-to the point.

shri HARESWAR GOSWAMI: My whole idea is that I support what
Mr . Bhattacharyya has stated. Although. jail population has increased, food
supplied is not actually according to the Manual.

The Hon’ble Rev. J. J: ‘M.’ /NICHOLS:ROY : - Mr. Speaker, - Sir, M.
Bhattacharyya has complained against the manner in which the rations are
given to the prisoners in the ‘jail. I thank him for -promising to give detailed
instances as to what sort of objectionab]e rations were given to -_certan} prisoners
therein. I shall be very glad-if he can give _such instances -outside -this ‘House,
and we shall -make -investigation. That is -the only -way to-deal with such
objectionable matters. We are very anxious that there should be no- pilferage,
no mis-management in the jails. The co-operation:of the-hon. Members with
the Government in taking action for improving matters in the jail will be much
appreciated.

In regard to
amounti  which.iwas ca

You must

the amount that is required, Sir, 1 have already stated that this
leculated on the basis of the expenditure of the first-eight
months of this financial year may not be needed. But we do not know what
may -happen during these few days. If we find that we do not need this
amount we shall surrender it. , If there will-be no  trouble in ‘the country and
consequently the jail population will be decreasing, this amount may not be
needed.at all, That is the reason why this amount is put,under head—*“Contin-
gency.”” When necessary, the amount will be spent and if not necessary, this will
not be spent,

The first objection which was raised by Mr. Bhattacharyya is that there
was “reckless arrest.”” This Motion has -nothing to do with that objection,



506 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS  [24ri Max.

That past of his speech is irrelevant. Therefore, T do not propose to give any reply
toit. 'The only reply I shall give is on the statement that the ration stipulated in
the Jail Manual was not strictly implemented. To my knowledge and to the know-
ledge of those wko are in authority, no such complaint came to our notice, The
‘ration is given according to the stipulated amounts for ration given in the Jail
Manual. If any hon. Member can give any detailed information that the
stipulated rations are not given, we can investigate. I am very glad, my Friend
Mr. Bhattacharrya received stipulated rations while he was in Jail and did not have
any complaint. His ration was given all right, so he had no complaint. I take
for granted that the rations for other prisoners were given according to the Jail
Mauual. Sir, when I visited the Jail, T was told that the security prisoners re-
ceived good food and some of them like com mon cultivators were getting more
than what they used to get in their own homes. They were getting butter, bread
and oiher articles which probably they never used in their own homes, Then,
Sir, Mr. Goswami has spoken about his experience in the Jail and was of
the years 1942-44 when he was last in Jail. Sir, that was during the time of

the British Government, before even the Constituent Assembly of India was
formed.

Sir, T hope my Friends will not adopt violent methods in achieving their
political objective and will act like other citizens in the country ; then there will
be no trouble. All these expenditures in the Jails will not be necessary at all.
We do not treat our political prisoners like enemies. We consider them as our
brothers, because we also feel that there may be time when they may be in power
and run the administration. So we treat them as we would like them to treat
us if we were in their place. We are trying our best to give them all convenience,

Sir, I think, it is not necessary for me to read to the House the kind of food that
is given to the security prisoners.

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : That is enough.
The Hon’ble REV. J. J. M. NICHOLS-ROY :
ber will withdraw his Motion.

Shri GAURI SANKAR BHATTACHARYYA : Sir, T beg leave of the
House to withdraw my Motion.

(The Motion was, by leave of the House, withdrawn).,

I hope, Sir, the hon, Mem-

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : The question is:

“That an additional sum of Rs.1,45,983 be granted to the Minister
to defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment durj
ending the 31st March 1952 for the administration of the head—-2g
Convict Settlements.”

(The Motion was adopted).

-in-Charge
ng the year
—Jails and

No.10
(29 —Police)
o ghenHOn’ble ghl‘i BISHfN XRAM MEDHI: On the recommendation of
18 Lxcellency the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir, to move that dditi
sum of Rs. 5,69,938 be granted to the Minister ?n . Aalny acditional

ges which will come in the course o

Rs.,
I. Grant originally voted by the Assembly 93,03,800

I1. Supplementary grant obtained during the 10 6
August-September 1951 Session, & 191,88

|
b




1952.] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 507

ITI. Sub-head under which the Supplementary Grant
will be accounted for—

i General Sixth Schedule Total
F (Part A)
Areas
1 1. B.—Dijstrict Executive Force—
District Police.— Rs. Rs. Rs.
1. Pay of Establishment 22,644 22,644
2. Allowances and Honoraria 1,17,582 1,17,582
p 3. Contingencies . 2,43,200 1,34,931 3,78,131

4. Hospital Charges 2,781 2,781
5. Deduct—Recoveries from the Govern- —4,200 —4,200

ment of India, Ministry of
Commerce and Industry.

Total —-B—District Executive Force 2,39,000 2,77,938 5,16,938

2. F—Railway Police—

Railway Protection Police 15,791 15,791
Deduct—R ecoveries from Railway Board. —15,791 —15,791
Total—Railway Police o

3. G.—C.I. D.—C. 1. D. (Proper}—

Deduct—Recoveries from Railway Board =~ —25,000 —25,000
4.— Works—Original Works 78,000 78,000
Grant total 2,14,000 3,55,938 5,69,938

Sir, the details are given in the *Explanatory Notes. I hope the House will
accept it. .

*EXPLANATORY NOTES

1. B.—I.—Entertainment of the Police Stafl namely two platoons of Armed Battalion Police in
Naga Hills was considered necessary for Police administration of the district and was sanctioned
within the current year. The amount was advanced from Contingency Fund.
2.—The provision under Allowance and Honoraria is required due to increase of sanctioned
strength in all Hill Districts in General and establishment of a Police Station at Diphu in the Mikir
Hills in particular, and frequent and extensive tour of Force inthe interior places in the interest of
Public Service. In Naga Hills heavy expenditure is being incurred due to escorts of under-tria)
i s prisoners and convicts to Jorhat Jail. Excess is also due to increase of Railway Forces.
: Rs. 13,596 was advanced from Contingency Fund under this head.
3.—Increase of provision has been reccssary to meet abnormal rise in prices of Police
Clothing and to meet the costof indents for the clothing which were lying with the sy 1ie
ers for thelatt few yearsecither due to  transport difficulties or duc to inadequate mPpl
g position. The increase is also due to increase 1 the rate of ration papng
| increascd cost of Contingency Menials. A sum of Rs. 15,000 was advanced from Contingency Fund
under this head for the Sixth Sclacdulc_(I:iart A)I/-_\rcas. uny
4.—Increase over Budget grant is due to higher price of articles such as ;
| and other Medical stores. 2 B = ch as bed shects, bed Steads
5.—A sum of Rs. 4,200 is recoverable from the Government of Indla, Ministry of Co
d Industry on account of the cost of Police Guard supplie ’ L 0% Wommerce
?&ndminislrativc Control of the said %Vfinistry. pplied to Makum Depot which is under the
2F.—Due to increase in the temporary Police For ise i i
clothing. The entire expenditure under this head is reco ef" ]‘;f ?‘nd to %J;{?rmal Iise in prices of
30 A £ Rs. 25,000 is recovreable fi verable from the Railway Board.
tepe i SULO L3 a0, ovreable from the Railway Board on account of Police Staff

for the Railway Board Intelligence Branch. The staff was sanctioned after the Budget for the
was framed. year

A sum of

4. Works—Rs, 78,000 was mecant for accommodatio, i . 3
; ation of the 2 platoons in Naga Hill
item 1. B. 1 above. This amount was advanced from Contingency Fung. g s, vide




508 SUPPLEMENTARY DAMANDS FOR' GRANTS [24TH Mar,
The Hon’ble the SPEAKER: - Motion moved':: .

“That an additional’sum of Rs.5,69,938 be granted to the Minister-in-Gharge
to defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment during the
year ending 31st March, 1952, for the administration of the head—29,— Police.”

Shri HARESWAR GOWSAMI: Op a point of information, Sir, in item
3. G—of the Supplementary Note at page 11, it is-noticlear:to me whether the
Railway is to pay-or the Government is to pay. for the entire Railway-Force which
they maintain.-

The Hon’ble Shri BISHNURAM MEDHI ; The Railway has.certain staff
to guard their stations etc., only our Police co-ordinate with them. The pay-
ment is made by them, for some of their works undertaken by our men.

The Hon?ble~the SPEAKER: The question g+

““That an additional sum of R.S'S-‘69’933 be granted to the Minister:
to defray certain charges whieh will come in the course of payment
year ending 31st March, 1952, for the administration of the head-—-29

in-Charge
during the
—Police.”

(The motion was adopted.)

No.11

(30—Ports and Pilotage)

The Honlble'Shri SIDDHINATH'SARMA: - On the recommendation of
His Excellency the Governor of AsS?.m, I beg Sir, to move that an additiona]’
sum of Rs. 5,410 be granted to the Mmsiter-in-charge to defray certain charges
which will come in the course of: paymentduring the year ending 31st March
1952 for the administration of the head **30—Ports-and Pilotage?.

I. Grant originally-voted by the Assembly. N Nil.,

II. Sub-head under which the additional grant will be
accounted for.

C.—Pilotage and pilot establishmentg-.

Rs

1. Pilotage Subsidies to River Steam Navigation Company 5,410

The details are given in the *Explanatory notes-below,

e e e b

*EXPLANATORY: NOTES

The expenditure relates ‘to the pilotagc'subsidy due to the Riyer Steamn N
Ltd., for the period 1st July 1947 to 31st Mareh 1950, The subsidy hag rs?nc
and @' notice to that effect has already been - issued to the company on the gt April 1950 As no
bill was received from the company during 1947.48, 1948-49, 1949.5¢ and 1950-51, no provision

avigation Company

Wwas made during-the current financial year.-

¢ been discontinued -




19521] SUPPEEMENTARY DEMANDS’ FOR GRANTS 509

The Hon’ble ths SPEAKER®: - Motion 'moved': &
That an additional sum of Rs. 5,410 be granted to’ the Minister-in-charge to

defray certain charges'which''will come‘inthe course of payment during the year
ending 31st March, 1952 for ‘the administration of the head “30—Ports and
Pilotage™.
(After a pause)

The question is:

That an additional sum of Rs. 5,410 be granted to the Minister-in-charge
to defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment during-theyear
ending 31st March, 1952 for the administration of the head. ¢‘30—Ports and
Pilotage™.

(The motion was adopted.)

No.12.
(36—Scientific Department)

The. Hon’ble Shri. MOTIRAM BORA:  On the recommendation-ofi His:
Excellency the Governnr of Assam, I beg, Sir, to move that an additional - sum of
Rs. 1,285.be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain.charges which
will come in the course of payment during the year ending the.31st March;:1952
for the administration of the Head ¢‘36,—Scientific - Department’’.

Rs.i
I. Grant originally voted by the.Assembly 13,500+
II. Additional grant voted in the August-September 800-
1951 Session of the Assembly.
ITI. Sub-heads under which the Supplementary Grant
will be acconnted for—
General
_ Rs.
B. Muséum 1,285
d- has-been

Sir, the main purpose for which this amount hasbeen provide
explained in the *Explanatory notes. -

The Hon’blé the SPEAKER: Motion moved: s

“That'an additional'sum'of Rs.1,285'be granted to the Minister-in-charge
to' defray certain- charges which will come in the course of payment during the.
year ending 31st March 1952 for the administration of the -head *“36—Scientific

Department”. : h
(As there was no debate, the Motion was put by the Chair as a question

before the House, and adopted.)
No.13
(37—EpucAtioN)"
The Hon’ble Shri‘OMEO. KUMAR. DAS.: - On- the-recommiéndation: of
His Excellency the Governor of Assam,. I beg to move that*an additional sum of
Rs.8,54,532 be granted to-the Minister-in-charge toidcfray_cextaln'cha»rges— ‘which
will come-in the courseof payment: during’ the'year’ ending 31st March 1952°

for the administration-of the"head'““37—Education™. R
.
I. Grant originally voted by the Assembly. - 1,69,75,000°
2,50,724

II: Supplementary- grantivoted in the’August-Seps’
tember 1951° Session of the*Asseribly.

*EXPLANATORY: NOTES
It has been decided to transfer thé urn+'containing' Gandhiji’s‘ashes™ from “Brightwell*’,
Shillong : to the “‘Assam'‘Provincial~Museum, Gauhati”. The additional ‘amgtint is required fo:-
meeting tlie'expenditure on account ot making’ a suitable’ Chamber- of Glass® and” Timber to place
the'urn and an oil painting of Gandhiji’s. 'portrait - in- the front™side’of the Pedéstal on which the
show case will be mounted.



510 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [24TH MAR.

II1. Sub-head under which the additional grant will
be accounted for—

General Sixth Schedule Total
(Part A) Areas
Rs. Rs. Rs.
C. Direct grants to Non-Govern- 5,250 5,250
ment Art Colleges—Non-recur-
ring grants—Repairs to earth-
quake damages.
G. Direct grants to Non-Govern-
ment Secondary Schools—
Non-recurring grant—
(1) Building grants, etc. ... 20,000 20,000
(2) Repairs to Earthquake 7,44,750 7,44,750
damages.
I. Works (Secondary) Original 19,987 19,9817
Works,
L. Grants to the Assam Primary 51,545 51,545
Education Board. :
U. Scholaships—In Special 10,000 10,000
Schools.
V. Miscellaneous—(d)—O th e r 3,000 3,000
miscellaneous charges—Grants
for miscellaneous purposes.
Total ... 8,34,545 19,987 8,54,532

The reasons for this additional demand have been given in the *Explanatory
note, Sir. '

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : Motion moved : b :
“That an additional sum of Rs.8,54,532 be granted to the Minister-in-
charge to defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment

during the year ending 31st March 1952 for the administratton of the head
“37.—Education”.

(As there was no debate, the Motion was put by the Chair as a question
before the House, and adopted.)

e

* EXPLANATORY NOTES
C and G (2).—The additiona

A 1 amount will be required for giving grants for repairs and
Teconstruction of non-Government educatioaal institutions damaged by earthquake on 15th
August 1950. Half the amount will be borne by the Government of India, The amounts have
been sanctioned ag advance from Contingency Fund.

G. (I) The amount is necessary for giving building and equipment grants to non-Govern-

ment Secondary Schools, catering Predominantly to the needs ot the Plains Tribal people. The
amounts has already been sanctioned as advanced from Coniingency Fund.

. L.—The amcun; is necessary to acquire the Mission Bungalow at Aijal for the accommoda-
tion of the Head Master, Mizo Government High School. The amount has already been
Sanctioned as advance from Contingcncy Fund,

.—The amount wil} be required for giving non-recurring grant 1o the Assam Primary Educa-
Board (a) for printing Primary Schoo] Leaving Certificates—(Rs.6,545) and (b) for repairs and
reconstruction cf Educational instilutions under the Primary Education Board damaged by
Earthquakf‘:, (R5.45,000 half of which will be borne by the Government of India). :

_U.—The amount will be required for the purpose of awarding Scholarships and fee con-
cessions to deserving Plaing Tribal Students in the current financial year. The amount has
already been sanctioned as advarice from Contingency Fund.

5 tV.EEh%iddléfnal a?ou_nt is repuired for giving (I) an ex-gratia grarét of lel.z,uoo to Shri
ratap Ch. audhury, clure i : ! igher studies in History in UK,
(2) '8 gratt SERGHII e r, Gauhati University for hig yin U.K

] toShri R, N. B ton College for takin art in New
Yerk Heraldl Foriit ATiei ora, student of Cotton Colleg . g P

by




1952.] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 511
No.14
(38—MEDICAL)

The Hon’ble Shri RUPNATH BRAHMA : On the recommendation of
‘His Excellency the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir, to move that an additional
sum of Rs.43,169 be granted to the Minister-in-Charge to defray certain charges
which will come in the course of payment during the year ending the 31st March
1952 for the administration of the head ‘°38.—Medical”.

Rs.
I. Grant originally voted by the Assembly 51,18,600
II. Additional grant voted in the August-September 5,042
1951 Session of the Assembly.
I1I. Sub-heads under which the supplementary grant
will be accounted for—
General Sixth Schedule Total
(Part A) Areas i
Rs. Rs. Rs.
B. Hospital and Dispensary—
(e) {1) Ordinary Dispensaries—
Contingencies... *#10,000 *#1,364 11,364
(¢) Grants for Leprosy Works... 700 700
C. Grants for Medical purposes... 10,300 10,300
D. Medical Schools and Col-
leges—
(&) (1) (2) Development
Scheme—
Further Education of Ex- 20,805 20,805
Service personnel.
Total ... 41,805 1,364 43,169

The reasons for this demand have been given in the 7Explanatory notes, Sir,

tEXPLANATORY NOTES

#B. (a) (1).—The cost (Rs.15,000) for one X-Ray plant for Gauhati Civil Hospital was to be
met by the Hospital Commitiee which paid only Rs.5,040 and the balance of Rs 10,000 was
depositcd in the Gauhati Bank. This amount cou'd not be realised from the Gauhe.m Bank due
to its failure ; hence paid the balance of Rs.10,000 from State Revenue out of Contingency Fund,
Supplementary Demand is required to regularise the matter. i) :

#*The people of blocks 1 and IT of the Jowai Subdivision since transferred to the Mikir Hills
contributed a sum of Rs.1,050 for the Purchase of a Microscope to be donated to the dispen-
sary at Diphu, Mikir Hills. The amount has been cre_dltcd in the State Revenue. Thq balance
of Re.314 has already been advanced from the Gontingency Fund so as to meet the entire cost of
Rs.1.364 on account of the purchase of a Microscope. As a matter of fact Rs.314 will actually be
paid’ for the purpose from the State exchequer the balance of Rs.1,050 being contributed by the
people of blocks I and II of Jowai Subdivision. Hence th'!S demand. '

(¢)—1In view of the admission of 32 new leprosYRpatlen.skm the Santipara Leprosy (Chilss
wh, aré residing in huts outside the (farun -Sai Phukan Leprosv Asylum, Gauhati, a grant
or Rs.700 has been advanced from Contingency Fund. Supplementary Demand is required to

arise the matter, :

regulc:.ﬁOf this amount (a) Rs.5,000 represents increased annual grant to the Awsam Branch
of the Indian Red Cross Society with a view to extend help to the various Municipalities and
Local Boards and () Rs.5,300 for opening | 5 more subsidised dispensaries in the Ruyral Areas
where there is no adequate medical facility. The amount has been advanced from Contingency
Tund. ) bl

D.—A sum of Rs.20,805 is required for the extension of grant to the Ex-Service Medical
Stipendiaries who got plucked in the first chance for condensed M.B. Course.



512 ‘SUPPLEMENTARY 'DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [24TH MAR.
The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : .Motion moved :

“That an additional sum of Rs.43,169 he granted to the Minister-in-
charge. to defray . certain -charges :which :will .come in the .course; of: payment
during the year ending 31st. March' 1952 for  the . administration .of the head—
38—Medical’’.

Shri Gauri Sankar Bhattacharyya:to move his Cut . Motion.

Shri.GAURI SANKAR BHATTAGHARYYA : Mr. Speaker, Sir, I beg
to move that the total. provision of Rs.10,000.under. Supplementary Demand
No.14, Major head—-—38.-.—MedicaI, Minor -head.—B.-—Hospita.I-. and Dispen-
sary—(a)(I) Ordinary .Dispensaries, sub-head— Contingencies, at..page 15 of
the List of Supplementary Demands be reduced by Re,1, i.¢., -the;;amount of the
whole Supplementary Demand of Rs.43,169 do stand reduced by Re.1.

The object of my:Motioniisito critiise: the Government for its failure to
operate the X-Ray plant at Gauhati Givil Hospital.

Sir, the money for this X-Ray plant, iz, Rs.15 ;000 -was -a -donation -from
a certain gentleman. It need hardly be said. that “ tuberculosis- has ‘been
increasing. ‘and there is:.urgency for detectirg T. R. cases‘and segregating the
patients.;: But the Hospital Committee appointed by ‘the ‘Goverement ‘kept
a part of ..the money in a bank:.which failed and the, money-was-lost:" *Now,
Government proposes to give Rs.10,000 to the Hospital “‘Committee, I am not
objecting to that. My point is, why this Rs.10,000 was allowed to be wasted,
why when the donation came forward, prompt :action was. not taken to
purchase the X-ray plant ? Even now, Sir, the X-ray plant is not working
whereas T.. B. cases are increasing daily in the town. As the Hon’ble  Finance
Minister said, the population in the town of Gauhati is increasing ‘and this
being-a-dirty town, T. B. cases are also-increasing. Even in college hostels
some T. B. cases:were detected. In -.view of »this, Government should have
taken-prempt steps-to-instal the plant, and this delay on the part of Govern-
ment is very much regretted. My intention ,in moving.this,Motion.is to-urge
upon * Government to expedite operation of this plant so that T. B. cases
may be quickly detected and, if necessary, segregation affected.

" The Hon’hlethe ' SPEAKER : Cut Motion maoved :

“That the total provision of Rsi10,000 -under -Su lementary ‘Demand
Nb:14, iMajor -:l_xcad-—353.——-Megiica],? ‘Minor 'head——B.-—lII')lF(;spital ;,’:d Dispen-
sary—(a)(I) Ordinary Dispensaries, sub- head—Contingencies, at .page 15 of the
List of .the .Supplementary. Demands. be reduced. by Re.1, j.e.; the amount of
the whole Supplementary.demand of Rs.43,169 do. stand:veduced by Re.1.

The Hon’ble ;Shri (RU_PNATH . BRAHMA : . Mr. Speaker, Sir,, Mr,
Bhattacharyyaicould have obtained this information - from - me without ~bringing
this Cut Motion. The matter is very simple. As the old -plant “was ‘found
unserviceable, 2 new plent had to be purchased. (Shri Gauri, Sankar Bhatta-

. charyya :—Why was._an old plant purchased Wwhich . .was:found unserviceable ?)
For the information .of the hon. “Member Imay state-that certain extensions to
the hospital building had to be carried out in order to instal the plant. The
extension ‘work has already been finished and we  hope, that within a ;month

-




1952.] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 513

As soon as service connection is given the

service connection will be given.
I therefore hope that the hon. Mover will see

X-ray plant will start functioning.
his way to withdraw his Motion.

Shri GAURI SANKAR BHATTACHARYYA: I beg leave of the House
to withdraw my Motion.

(The Cut Motion was, by leave of the House, withdrawn.)

The Hon’ble the Speaker: The question.iss

“That an additional sum of Rs.43,169 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to
defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment during the year
ending 31st March, 1952, for the administration of the head—38.—Medical”.

{The Motion was adopted.)

No.15.

(39.—Pusric HEALTH)

The Hon’ble Shri RUPNATH BRAHMA: On the recommendation of
His Excellency the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir, {0 move that an additional sum
of Rs.85,219 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges
which will come in the course of payment during the year ending the 31st March
1952 for the administration of the head ¢*39.—Public Health”,

Rs.
I. Grant originally voted by the Assembly 29,46,400
11. Additional grant voted in the August-September 1951 2,96,907

Session of the Assembly.

III. Sub-heads under which the Supplementary Grant will be
accounted for—

Sixth Schedule
General  (Part A) Areas Total

Rs. Rs. Rs.

B. Grant for Public Health purposes : 16,000 16.000
Grant to local bodies for water :
supply—Development Scheme
under Article 275 of the Con-

stitution,



514 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [24TH Mar:

Sixth Schedule

F. Works—
. : : General  (Part A) Areas  Total

Rs. Rs. Is{i';lq,

Original works in charge of Civil 65,514 65,
Repafi)rffcers' % 3,705 3,705
Total 69,279 16,000 85,219

The reasons for this demand are given in the *explanatory notes and I need
not say anything miore.

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER: Motion moved: e
‘“That an additional sum of Rs.85,219 be granted to the Minister-in-c arlgc
to defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment during the

year ending 31st March 1952 for the administration of the head—39.—Public
Health”,

(As there was no debate, the Motion was put by the Chair asa question
before the House, and adopted).

No. 16
(40.—AGRICULTURE)

The Hon’ble Shri MAHENDRA MOHAN GHOUDHURX{: On the
recommendation of His Excellency the Governor of Assam, 1 beg, Sir, to move
that an additional sum of Rs. 14,405 (Rupees fourteen thousand four hundred
and five only) be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges
which will come in the course of payment during the year ending 31st March
1952 for the administration of the head “40.—Agriculture”, s

8.

: 59,47,200
gust-September Session of the Assembly 7,304
h additional amount will be accounted

I. Grant originally voted by the Assembly
II. Grant voted in the Au

III. Sub-head under whic

for—
40—Agriculture—
. Agricultura) Experiment and Research (i12) (d)— Survey of 3,192
= otton area and Collection of cotton materials. oue
. L. Charges in England 11,213

Grand total 14,405

—_——— -

The *explanatory notes give fuller details of the expenditure.
*EXPLANATORY NOTES

. B.—Due to its poor recources the Haflong Town Fund applied for Government help in connec-
tion with the Improyement of Haflong Water Works as acute scarcity of water was being experienc-
ed during the dry season. The amount

from the Conti

was sanctioned and the expenditure met by an advance
ngency Fund,
5". The details may be seen at Appendix 8,

The amount was advanced from the Contingency

*EXPLANATORY NOTES

"“D.—The amount is r

equired to meet the ex
of the scheme ;

for the intensive survey of cotton area and collection of cotton materials in the
State. The amountis advanced from  Contingency Fund. The Supplementary Demand is
necessary to regularise the advance,

The expenditure for
tion is credited as reven

L

penditure in connection with the implementation

this scheme is borne by the Indian Cotton Committee and their contribu-
ue.

«—On the basis of estimates submitted by the High Commissioner.

Lo

!
y
§
|
3
4
3




1952.] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 515
The Hon’ble the SPEAKER: Motion moved:

«“That an additional sum of Rs. 14,405 be granted to the Minister-in-charge
to defray certain charges which will come in the couise of payment during the year
ending 31st March, 1952 for the administration of the head—40.—Agirculture.”

(As there was no debate, the Motion was put by the Chair asa question
belore the House and adopted.) : :

No. 17
(47.—MISCELLANEOUS DEPARTMENTS)

The Hon’ble Shri OMEC KUMAR DAS: “On the recommendation
of His Excellency the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir, to move that an additional
sum of Rs.5,821 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges
which will come in the course of payment during the year ending the 31st March,
1952, for the administration of the head—47.—Miscellaneous Departments™

Rs.
I. Grant originally voted by the Assembly ... 4,22.400
II. Additional grant voted in the August-September 1951 Session :
of the Assembly.
ITI. Sub-heads under which the supplementary grant will be
accounted for—
Sixth
Sehedule
General (Part A) Total
areas
: Rs. Rs. Rs.
F.—Preservation and Translation of Ancient
Manuscripts—
1. Pay of officers ... 2,350 2,350
2. Contingencies e 3,471 3,471
Total S50 5,821

The *explanatory notes give the reasons for this demand.
The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : Motion moved :

“That an additional sum of Rs.5,821 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to
defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment during the year
ending the 31st March, 1952 for the administration of the head.--47.—Miscella-
neous Departments.”

(As there was no debate the Motion was put by the Chair asa question
before the House and adopted.)

*EXPLANATORY NOTES

F. (1)—.The additional amount of Rs. 2,350 is required to meet the expenditure in connection
with the appointment of the Dejuty Director of Historical and Antiquarian Studies, Gauhati. A
sum of Rs. 2,350 was advanced from the Contingency Fund to meet the expenditure.’ i

i (2) The additional amount of Rs. 3,471 is required to meet the expenditure for th
administration of the Publication Fund. The amount was advanced from the Contingency Fund.



516 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [24TH MAR.
No.18
(50.—C1viL Works)

The Hon’ble Shri SIDDHINATH SARMA: On the recommendation
of His Excellency the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir, to move that an additional
sum of Rs.70,000 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges
which will come in the course of payment during the year ending the 31st March,
1952, for the administration of the head—50,—Civil Works®.

Rs.
1.—Grant originally voted by the Assembiy ... 1,94,53,100

II.—Additional amount voted in August-September 1951 19,73,500
Session of the Assembly.

H1.—Sub-head under which the supplementary grant will be
accounted for—

Sixth Total
Schedule
General  (Part A)
areas

Rs. Rs. Rs,

D.—Grants-in-aid for Communications... 40,000 30,000 70,000

Total ... 40,000 30,000 70,000

The details found in the *Explanatory notes explain the needs for this
demand.

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : Motion moved ;

defra‘ ‘That an additional sum of Rs.70,000 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to
o y Cg;tam charges which will come in the course of payment during the year
Ng ol1st March, 1952 for the administration of the head—50.—Civil Works.”

(As there was no g B ¢ . - r
before the Houge and ago;tt%d.?c Mgt v put. by the Ghalr, a47:a i

—_—

*EXPLANATORY NOTES

Asa :

laing areas of the G CEXAMME for promation of the Welfare of the tribal people living in the
angiya, Gormwar-Naoic:tna amﬁ“‘“ of R?'“:OOQ was sanctioned for construction of Goreswars
advanced from the Comingeni[; F-L al'llc'i‘gm“Lahonghat Roads. The entire amount of Rs.40,000 was

Besides this "
Readiven: thel Caﬂl:lc;ti?lere amount of Rs.30,000 was sanctioned for construction of the Dalu-Baghmara
meet the expenditure E_Oﬂcx Fund in view o the' fact that the Garo Hills District Fund cannot
Hills-Pakistan Border, 11s.poor resources, ‘lhisis g strategic Road running along the Garo




SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 517
No.19

1952.]

[CrviL Works—PROVINCIAL (ESTABLISHMENT AND Toors AND PLANT CHARGES)]

The Hon’ble Shri SIDDHINATH SARMA: On the recommendation
of His Excellency the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir, to move that an additional
sum of Rs.13,090 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges
which will come in the course of payment during the year ending the 31st March,
1952, for the administration of the head—*“Civil Works—Provincial (Establish-

ment and Tools and Plant Charges)”.

Gross establishment

Rs.
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly ves ... 32,03,100
II.—Sub-heads under which the supplementary grant will be
accounted for—
A.—Direction Charges—
(a) Chief Engineer and Seceretary, Public Works
Department—
1. Pay of officer—
Deduct—Emergency Cut ... —300
2. Pay of establishment ek 3,000
3. Allowances and honoraria ... 16,000
4. Contingencies ... 5,700
5. Grants-in-aid and contribution 680
Total A(a) 25,080
(b) Superintending Engineers—
1. Pay of officers ... 17,000
2. Pay of establishment ... 15,300
3. Allowances and honorana ... 22,000
4. Contingencies ... 4,000
Total—A (&) Superintending Enginecer 58,300
Total A—Dircction charges ... 83,380
B.-—Charges on construction— ‘
1. Pay of establishment ... «. 1,08,000
2. Allowances and honoraria 61,800
3, Contingencies it 20,910
Total B e 1,99,710

—

.. 283,090



518 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [241H MAR.

F. Deduct—Recoveries on account of establishment for ser-
vices rendered to other Governments— &
S.

. 6. Assam-Agartala Projects ._2,70,029
N : Total— Deduct—Recoveries wa=si2.70,000
ki g ; Grand Total 13,090

~ Reasons for this demand have been explained in the **explanatory notes.

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER: Motion moved :

i1 ““Thatan additional sum of Rs.13,090 be granted to the Minister-in-charge
to defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment during the
year ending 31st March, 1952, for the administration of the head—Civil Works—
Provincial (Establishment and Tools and Plants Charges)”,

(As there was no debate, the Motion was

put by the Chair as a question
before the House and adopted.)

No.20
(54.—FamINE RELIET)

.The Hon’ble Shri MOTI RAM BORA : On the recommendation of
His Excellency the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir, to move that an additional sum
of Bs.2,35,969 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to delray certain charges

which: will come in the course of Payment during the year ending the 31st March,
1952, far the administration of the head “54.—Famine Relief **

o

: - Rs.

_ I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly ‘ 2,15,000

II.—Additional grant voted in the August-Septe;ﬁlber 1051 28,535
Session of the Assembly.,

A T T e e,
oo **EXPLANATORY NOTES

The construction of the Agartala-Assam Road falling within
exccuted as a Project financed wholly
ment’ 'of India the State Government have agreed to assume respons
the road with effect from the 1st April 1950 o, Agency Charges basis at 10 per cent. of the total
costiof the'works expenditure (which is being provided by the Govern

ment of India in full).
The final decision was arrived at jn February 1951 after the Budget for the year 1051-52 was

framed and necessary provision cou!d not he made in the Original Budget for the year. Hence the
Supplementary demand. The details may be seen at Appendix A, page 40,
Ifaéi qf"%{ﬁcezrs,a]l)eduu Emergenc{lCzlzt.——Pay of officers on more than R5.2,750 per mensem will he
reduced to Rs.2, Pe€r mensem and ¢t ey are required to pa one-fourtt Pathia s
Rs.3,000 per mensem towards compulsory cut, 9 5 urth ot the excess over
Grants=in-aid and contributions,—Indian Roads Congress is a Semi
ro g : a Semi-Goye
State Governments throughouyt India contribute for Eghe Indi vern
State Goyernment of Assam have
Hlipees' 180 represents deleg.
attends annual Session of the 1
tribution.

1 the State of Tripura, was being
by the Government of India, Op the request of the Govern=

ment Body.  All the
] an  Roads Congress, Hence the
. also agreed to contribute Rs.3,000 annually for the purpose.
ation fee when any of our Public Works

i Department personnel
dian Roads Congress at Rs.60 per delegate a e Ao

nd the rest for con-

ibility for “tke construcrion of



T e SR e e s T

1952.] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 519

IIT.—Sub-heads under which the upplementary grant will be
accounted for— s

Sixth Total
Schedule
General (Part A)
areas
Rs. Rs. Rs.
(a) Relief works ... 36,500 36,500
(b) Gratuitous relief ... ... 1,77,166 12,590 1,89,756
(¢) Salaries and establishment ... 9,713 . ... 9,713
5 tal .. 2,23,379 12,590  2,35,969

The reasons for the need of this grant are explained in the *explanatory
notes. Tl

The Hon’bie the SPEAKER: Motion moved :

¢That an additional sum of Rs. 2,35,969 be granted to the Minister-in-charge
to defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment during the
year ending the 31st March, 1952, for the administration of the head—54.—
Femine Relief.” ;

(As there was no debate, the Motion was put by the Chair as a question
before the House and adopted.) : :

No.21

(54-A.—TEREITORIAL AND PoriTicar PENSIONS, 55.—SUPERANNUATION
ALLOWANCES AND PENsION, 83.—PAYMENT OF COMMUTED VALUE
or PENsSIONS AND 85.—PAYMENTS TO RETRENCHED PERSONNEL)

The Hon’ble Shri MOTIRAM BORA: On the recommendation of His
Excellency the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir, to move that an additional sum of
Rs.48,600 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges which
will come in the course of payment during the year ending the 31st March, 1952,
for the adininistration of the Heads ¢‘54-A.—Territoral and Political Pensions™,
«55.—Superannuation Allowances and Pensions”, ¢“83.—Payment of commuted
value of Pensions’” and ¢‘85.—Payments to Retrenched Personnel”.

Rs.

I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly e 92,47,900
Additional Grant voted in. the August-September 1951 " Nils
Session of the Assembly.

*EXPLANATORY NOTES

(@), () and (¢).—An additional amount of Rs.1,12,779 is required for relief measures  con-
sequent on the devastating floods, while Rs.12,590 is required for the same purp'o‘sé consequent
on certain unforescen causes, such as failure of crops, damage caused by fire, hailstorm, insect
and land slide in ceriain villages of Naga Hills and WNorth Cachar Hills, 'Out of the total
amount « f Rs.2,35,969, Rs.85,187 was sanctioned from the Contingency Fund t6 meet “the imme-
diate expenditure. . )

An amount of Rs.1,10,600 is required in connection with purchisc operation of 'Manipur rice
and chira as a relief measure for the Barthquake affected people in - Assam.  The expenditure is
initially debitable to the head ‘85-A.—Capital Outlay, etc.” and is subsequently transferable to
“54—Famine Relief”? the transfer being accounted for under ““(b) Gratuitous Relief—Add—
Amount transferred from 85-A.—Capital Outlay, ctc.”. : . T



520 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [21TeH MAR.

IT.—Sub-heads under which the supplementary grant will be
accounted for : —

Sixth Total
Schedule
General (Part A)
arcas
Rs. Rs. Rs,
54-A.—Territorial and Political Pensions—
Territorial and Political Pensions 14,600 14,600
(Voted).
55.—Superannuation Allowances and
Pensions—
A. Superannuation and retired allow- 12,000 12,000
ances,
C. Compassionate allowances 200 200
D. Gratuities—
1. Ordinary gratuities 1,500 1,500
3. Gratuities from Compassionate 900 900
fund.
Total ... .. 14,600 14,600
83.—Payment of commuted value of
Pensions —
K. Deduct—Gapital portion of equated (4-)17,968 ... (4)17,968
payment out of revenue.
85.—Payments to Retrenched personnel—
N. Deduct—Repayment out of revenue  (+)1,432 ... (+)1,432
Grand Total ... 500 34,000 14,600 48,600

*Explanatory notes appended hereto, explain the reason for these demands.

*EXPLANATORY NOTES

54-A.— Territorial and Political Pensions.—1t has been decided to classify the charges represen-
ting payment of political pensions to the political sufferérs and their families under the head
‘“54-A.—Territofial and Political Pepsions’’ and not undeér ‘55,~—Snperannuation Allowances
and Pensions’” under which the provision was originally made in the current year’s Budget. The
increase over the original estimate is due to increased amount of pensions sanctioned to the Politi-
cal sufferers.

A,—The additional demand is based on the progress of actuals.

Ci—As above,

D. 1.—As above.
D.3.==The additional demand is based on the larger requirements than originally anticipated.
K.=The exceis is based on actual adjustment.

N.—The excess is based on actual adjustment.




1952.] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 521
The Hon’ble the SPEAKER: Motion moved :

¢“That an additienal sum of Rs.48,600 be granted to the Minister—in_—charge
to defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment during the
year ending the 31st March, 1952 for the administration of the Heads—54-{&.-——
Territorial and Political Pensions, 55.—Superannuation Allowances and Pensions,

83.—Payment of commuted value of Pensions, and 85.—Payments to retrenched
Personnel.”

(As there was no debate, the Motion was put by the Chair as a question
before the House and adopted.)

No.22

z (57.—MISCELLANEOUS)

The How’ble Shri MOTIRAM BORA: On the recommendation of
His Excellency the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir, to move that an additional
sum of Rs.15,35,615 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain
charges which will come in the course of payment during t_hc year e,ndmg 31st
March, 1952 for the administration of the head-——“.’i?.—-stccllaneouS ),

.

Rs.
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly e 75,89,500

II.—Additional grant voted in the August-Septﬁmbﬂ' 1951 8,65,388
Session of the Assembly.

1I1.—Sub-heads under which the supplementary grant will be
accounted for ;:—

Sixth
\ Schedule
| General = GRartiin) Total
R, Rs. Rs,
A. Expenditure on account of State 4,000 4,000
Prisoners and Detenus.
C. Donation for Charitable purposes 11,885 651 12,536
3 E. Petty Establishment—

‘ (@) Circuit and Session Houses ... 7,766 7,766
i (b) Other Petty Establishment ... 11,459 11,459
\

1 H. Ratesiand Taxes (e 3,926 % 3.026
I. Contributions—

Miscellaneous: (Voted) 4,888 4,888

J. Miscellaneous Durbar Charges .- s 62,400 62,400




522 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [24T MAR.
Sixth i
Schedule
General (Part A) Total W,
areas Ly
Rs. Rs. Rs. \
K. (@) Miscellaneous and unforeseen
chargcs-—- 80.000
1. Expenditure on issue of free, 2,80,000 280,
ration! to! ‘Government .
servants. —)35.000 -
2. Deduct—Recoveries from (—)35,000 e ()35
Central Government, 43.977
4. Miscellaneous charges ... 5,43,277 2:48: -
Total K(a) .., 788,977 7,88,2717
L. Transport Organisation—-
1. Motor Vehicles Spare Parts 2 33
Control Order. 99 430
2. Pooled Transport g 22,430 ver ’
" Total—L, 22,430 33 22,463

N.—Expenditure on Refugees—

- 750
" Deduct— Amount recoverable (4-)1,42,750 (--)1,42,75

from Government of India. 4.75.150
P. Losses on supply ot foodstuff to 4,75,150 2080

Government servants and !
others at concessional prices. '

Deduct— Recoveries from Cen- (—)20,000 (—)20,000
s£§fﬂ$ °f‘éi’"smu§’§;, of food- 20,000 20,000
stuff, etc,
Total—p L S 20,000  4,75,150
Grand Tota] wee 14,41,072 94,543 15,35,615
The long *explanatory notes explain the need for this amount.

e ———————o e —

——— [ <
e —— e iy

*EXPLANATORY NOTES

o : ; 1 allo-
A.—The additional amount required is due to payment of family a];‘owanc%‘l, ptehr:onsauprcmc
Wwance, value of passage warrants issued to security prisoners for production before

! 4 : - : ber of
Court in Delhi, ctc., and during the detention in Jail, and also due to increase in the num
Prisoners. : ; ; : s and

C.—Due mainly to increase in the number of non-criminal lunatics and dead pauper:
consequent increased expenditure thereon,

E (a).—Due mainly to larger expenditure under ‘Contingencies’ than originally ,?é]tlﬁ};:;:gd
(6).—Due mainly to increase in the rate of Ration Compensation Allowances a

oW P
cost of rations for the Permanent Labour Corps and also partly due to original provision having
Proved inadequate,



1952.] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 523

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : Motion moved :
. “That an additional sum of Rs.15,35,615 be granted to the Minister-
-1n-§:harge to defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment
during the year ending 31st March, 1952 for the administration of head—57.—
Miscellaneous,”

H.—Due to increased municipal taxes.

I. The details may be seen in Appendix 8.

Rupees 4,888 was sanctioned as advance from Contingency Fund. 1

J.—Due to the purchase oi scarlet broad cloth by the Deputy Commissioner, Naga Halls for
presents to the Hill people,

K. (@) 1.—The increase is due to issue of 50 per cent, Atta at a higher cost in free ration
due to shortage of rice and also due to the rise in the prices of rice and Atta, etc., and also increase
of Government servants under the Police. Relief and Rehabilitation and other Departments,

K. (@) 2.—In anticipation of adjustment of 5 per cent. recovery of the value of free ration
enjoyed by the Government servants drawing pay over Rs.60.

. (a) 4.—The additional amount of Rs.5,34,073 is required mainly for resumption of cer.
tain Bungalows, viz., ‘‘Pinewood Hotel”, ‘‘Shrubberies” and ‘“Benmore’’ for accommodatiop
of Government Offices and officers.

In anticipation of adjustment of an amount (Rs.8,000" wrongly classified under the head
““64-B.—Civil Defence’’—(Provincial.) {

An amount of Rs.1,204 in connec’ion with expenditure on honorarium for translation of the
Constitution into Assamese and also on Travelling Allowances to the members of the Translation
Committee. The expenditure was unforeseen and could not be provided in the original Budget.
Qut of this Rs.531 was advanced from Contingency Fund. : b

L. 1.—The office of the Motor Transport Controller was abolished on 1st April 1950. Tpe
amount of Rs.33 represents some contingent expenditure incurred in 1950 and met from the per-
manent advance with the Provincial Motor Transport Controller. The present provision jg
required to recoup the permanent advance. : : BT

L. 2.—The provision is necessary under the head as it has been decided to maintain separate
accounts for the Organisation “Pooled Transport” which has hitherto been forming part of
the Commercial State Transport Organisation. : : :

N.-—In the Budget Estimates for the current year it was assumed that the entire expendityre
on the Reliefand Rehabilitation Department wonld be borne by the Government of Indi,
The Government of India, however, have decided that they would bear in full all such expenditype
except that on (1) Establishment charges incurred on headquarters staffand (2) reliefto Indiag
Muslims displaced during the communal disturbances ; on these two items they have agreeq to
bear only half and three-fourths respectively of the total expenditure incurred. Hence the pre-
sent demand to meet these charges on the following account :—

(1) Half of Establishment charges excluding provision of Rs.46,000 for Seccretariat sing
of this Department (for which a Supplementary Demand is being presented under “25'—'G':“ﬁi'al

Administration”).
Rs.
Under Relief o 50 &0 % 1,23,000
Under Rehabilitation .. s .. e 1,46,000 Rs,
Total .o .e .e . 2,69,000 1,34'500

(Half of Rs.2,69,000=Rs.1,34,500).

(2) One-fourth of the expenditure on relief to displaced Muslims 8,250
(Total expenditure Rs.33,000. One-fourth of Rs.33,000=
Rs.8,250).
1,42,750
—_——

P.—General.—Increase in the expenditure is mainly due to supply of 50 per cent. atta
Government scrvants at higher cost owing to shortage of rice. Entertainment of larger numbto
of Government servants under the Police, Relief and Rehabilitation and other Departments h =)
also contributed to the increase partly. C¥S

The deduct provision is in anticipation of adjustment of 5 per cent. recovery of the value
of rice supplied to Government servants at concessional rates.

P.—Sixth Scfzerfu[e.(l"ar! A) Areas.—This is required on account of expenditure on Rice Coal
Barter Deal at a subsidised rate to the Rural population of United Khasi-Jaintia Hills,




FEaaiEi:

524 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS (241 MaR.

: Mr. Speaker, Sir, I beg
i ANKAR BHATTACHARYYA : A
- Sh‘:: g:tlggs rovision of Rs.4,000 under Supplementary Demand fNSc::.ztze y
1& Plohead_s'r.l\gsccﬂaneo“s Minor head—A-Fxpenditure on account {9 1921 N
Pr?é(?;ers and Detenus at page 23 of the List of Supplementary Demands for d E
52 be reduced by Re.l, i.e , the amount of the whole Supplementary Demand o )
reduced by Re.l. =
Rs.l%ﬁi,g%?esto Si:amtioregr?ficiseythc Government for detaining persons on

inadequate grounds and for failure to grant adequate family allowances to most
of the detenus.

Now, Sir, my contention is that a fair portion of thlis extra fe&;;eg;i:;z;es
could have been saved if Government would have revxewgd the cases Ohcn Qoienes
before they wers taken to the Supreme Court. As has s le;-en ts}e:en,S :v JchNdetore
filed habeas corpus petitions some of them were relé:ia;; 2 i)trh tﬁe Su% e I
eleased while their cases were pen :

i had taken steps to review
into all these processes, Governinent hat I

question of m};king this expenditure in this regard would not
So, I say that Sir, that a portion of this amount is ill-spent.
Secondly,

Sir, it has been shown that a portion of this extra ex.pc;:gltxrt‘- tl;
partly due to payment of family allowances of the detenus. '%tk:x is arco cl:SOIlS
us that very few detenus, are really given family allowances. There ithoILJ1t an
against whom there are no cases, but theyateikeptiin dete ann ;N t before 1h¥:
specific charges under the law. So unless and until a man is rqug(li h b id

urt and tried for the crime that is alleged to have been committe Feadston
be treated as a gentleman and not as an ordinary e hSome re t?eatin
the other side of the House were very jubilant and said tha{] t ﬁy ‘ylfle Ministe%
their political opponcnts, the detenus, very well and even the & on.n their own
in-charge of Jails said that many of them do not have suf’f liet l'l e
homes. Now Sir, thisis adding insult to injury. If the life in Jalt reside y
comfortable, the Hon’ble Minister may make a jail his permanent residence
(Laughter 1)

and some were r
If before going
their cases, the
have arisen,

Shri BIMALA KANTA BORAH : That is irrelevant, Sir.

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : Did the Hon’ble Minister actually said
like that ?

Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA_: Yes, Sir
the Hon’ble Minister himself, I think this is adding insult
People against whom there was

Some suspicion, should naturally
ordinary Prisoners

The Hon
explanation §j

» it was said by

to injury. Those
no charge and who were kept in jail because of

be well- treated and should not be treated as

‘ble Rev, J. J. M. NIGHOLS-ROY : On a2 point of personal
r, some of the security prisoners were cultivators and......,

: The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : That is all right, we need not go further
into that

. Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA : Yes some of them are cul-
tivators........,.........

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER . No, no, you need not be harsh on that.

Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTAGHARYYA :

Well, Sir, these detenus
were taken away from their homes, they were taken a

way from their vocations
and from their ordinary course of living. My point is that the detenus were



1952.] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 523

kept in jail for unnecessarily longer period and their cases were reviewed only
after they filed habeas corpus applications and after quite 2 good sum of public
money was spent, If before taking them to jail for presentation before the
Supreme Court, their cases were reviewed, then this sum of Rs.4,000 could have
been saved. That is my contention, Sir. :

Secondly, with regard to family allowance. As Government has already stated
that it is their policy to give familv allowance to deserving detenus. Govern-
ment should see that those detenus who are sent to jail should be given family
allowances. And those who were kept in jail and detained without trial, were
specially those who have been sent to jail for political reasons, their cases should
be reviewed and those who are deserving should be released. I should - also  say
that those detenus who were detained for political reasons should be released and
given a chance now that the Government has been formed: under the new Con-
stitution.  Every detenu deserves to get a chance. \

“  The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : Cut Motion moved *:

““That the provision of Rs.4,000 under Supplementary Demand No.22,
Major head-—5 7-Miscellancous, Minor head—A-Expenditure on account of
State Prisoners and Detenus at page 23 of the List of Supplementary Demands-
for 1951.52 be reduced by Re.l, i.e., the amount of the whole Supplementary
Demand of Rs.15,35,615 do stand reduced by Re.1.”

Shri HARESWAR GOSWAMI : Sir, I do not want to speak on this
point but I only want certain clarification on two points. One is this, in €J° the
the explanation is ““due to the purchase of scarlet broad cloth by the Deputy
Commissioner, Naga Hills for present to the Hills people,” and what is the
result—boycott of this Assembly by our Naga brothers ! Then again in K
(a)4.—*The additional amount of Rs.5,34,073 is required mainly for resumption
of certain Bungalows, viZ., «Pinewood Hotel” ¢ Shrubberies” and “Benmore” for
accommodation of Government offices and officers” Also it is said that the
Pinewood Hotel would be given to Government offices and: Government officers ;

do you mean the whole Hotel ?

The Hon’ble Shri BISHNURAM MEDHI: I should like to say a few
words in this connection, Sir, for the information of the House. Itis known to
every one that it was a time honoured practice in the Naga Hills that the headmen
or “Gaonburas’ and Dubhasis are generally given scarlet coloured cloth as pre-
sents by Government. It was rcportpd by the Deputy Comm'[.ssioner that there
were some difficulties for not giving this scarlet cloth to them since the war.

Shri HARESWAR GOSWAMI : Is this done annually'.?

The Hon’ble Shri BISHNURAM MEDHI  No, Sir. But for some years
it was not done so. Asamatter of fact while I myself was present in the Naga
Hills last time it was represented to me that they did not get it for quite a logn

‘time and so we thought it essential that they should be given those warm blanketg
Besides, the present -of scarlet cloth to them is also considered biithers asiaie 51;
of honour and under the circumstances it is thought essential to suppl thar

with the scarlet blanket. Pply them

Then, Sir, as regards the - Pinewood Hotel, it was bre i

Government that the proprietor of this Hotel \:ranted :ob;é)l‘ilgafetci{é?g ?sgiﬁgir? :
the land surrounding it to a third party. These are very valuable buildings ang
the site is also valuable ; so naturally Government decided to purchase this pro-
perty. Besides housing some of the offices and officers of Government it is

S ——— e L T



526 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS  [241H Mar

proposed to run the hotel as a first class hotel and Government propose to lease

1t out to a deserving party. Now my Friend is delivering lectures about nationali-

sation and acquisition of property by States. Government are making a small 24,
beginning by acquiring a hotel and allow to be run efficiently so that it may A
attracts even tourists from outside. As this property was for sale, instead of *
allowing it to go to some third party, Government decided to purchase it, as under
resumption clause of the lease of this property, Government is only to pay for
tmprovement of the land and the value of the building only.

As regards the Cut Motion, I submit that this Government is discharging
a painful duty in keeping ‘persons under detention. This Government is most
reluctant to keep persons under detention, but when they consider that their
release will not be safe to the society and they are likely to revert to subversive
activities, Government had no alternative but to detain them.

Sir, I will take 10 minutes more to finish my speech.

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : You may continue.

The Hon’ble Shri BISHNURAM MEDHI :
under detention when we find that there is
the election time we have found from their
that this Party did not give up their under
go underground have acti
ground activities.

We have got to keep persons
no other alternative. Even during
documents and papers seized by us
ground activities and those people who
ve co-operation with thier friends who are carrying our

: .Shri_ GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA : The Hon’ble the Chief
Minister is confusing between the R. C. P. I. and the Communist Party ?

The Hon'ble Shri BISHNURAM MEDHI: We have got documents of
your Party to prove that,

. Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA : Ichallenge the truth of
this statement,

The Hon’ble Shri BISHNURAM MEDHI : These documents have been

seized by Police from some members of the Communist Party. By these docu
ments they have been inciting people to commit violence.

Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA Malicious untruth.

d The Hon’ble Shri BISHNURAM MEDHI : That we are anxious not to ;
faﬂctta ltlliz:?(:}r? unnecessarily even for a moment more will appear clearly from the

] eg;mber of Communist detenus are only 2 now. At one time the
1\/Iem'f:)er‘fv‘,vaS and 63 out of them have been so far released. Does the .h(_)n. =
e ant to accuse the Government that the Government is not examining

their cases and releasing them gradually ?

Shri GAURISA

NKAR . i them
unnecessarily for a long time, TN UACHARYNA .  Alcrhamalns

The Hon’ble Shri BISHNURAM MEDHI : Underground Communists
have not as yet surrendered with the object of carrying on their activities with
the help and co-operation of their comrades overground, We are gradually
releasing them with an expectation that they will give up their underground
activities, There are about 15 such underground Communists,



1952.] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 527
1t is well known that as soon as a person is arrested under the Preventive
Detention Act the orders served and the grounds of detention are supplied to
him and he is given full oportunity to represent his case in writing and the
grounds and connected papers and the representative, if any, are placed before
the Advisory Board which consider the grounds and representation and sometimes
interrogate them and mal_;e their recommendation for detention or for release.
The Advisory Board consists of a High Court Judge and two other Judges who
have got the qualification to be appointed High Court Judges. This Advisory
Board sometimes interrogate the detenues and after due consideration of each
case recommend to Government whether any of them should be released or
detained.
2 My Friend, Mr. Bhattacharyya referred tothe R. C. P. I. Itisa fact that
detenus of this Party is larger in number than the Communist Party.

Shri GAURI_SANKAR BHATTACHARYYA : Can the Hon'’ble Chief
Minister cite a single specific instance about such activities of the Communist

Party he has mentioned ?

The Hon’ble Shri BISHNURAM MEDHI : I can give many specific
instances. Asa matter of fact, this Communist Party is collecting money in the
Garo Hills, Manipur and other areas.

Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA : Is Manipur within the
jurisdiction of the Hon’ble Chief Minister ?

The Hon’ble Shri BISHNURAM MEDHI : In Garo Hills and
many other places ~ under us, they are inciting people to violence.

Now, of course, the number of Communist detenus is decreasing. At
present there are 22 persons of the Revolutionary Communist Party under
detention. If the underground persons of the Communist Party surrender with
their arms and ammunitions in their possession, then Government will be pleased
to consider the desirability of realeasing gradually the remaining persons under

detention.

Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA : On a point of information
Sir, I was to_submit through you to the Hon’ble Chief Minister, so far as the,,
Communist Party is concerned it has got no arms and ammunitions ; so the
question of surrendering arms and ammunitions, does not arise.

The Hon_’ble Shri BISHNURAM MEDHI: Our information is that
they have got 1n their possession arms and ammunitions.

In order to give these prisoners facilities for defending their cases, Gover
ment give them enough scope to do so. They are given facilities to defe n(i
their cases in High Court and even in the Supreme Court ; that shows our 4 =
fides. Even if required, they are taken by air to Delhi to defend their ca e
the Supreme Court. Decisions of the Supreme Court and High Co sgs 55
always accepted and given effect to by Government. In many cases Sur i
Court also supported the order of detention. 4 | P PPEEIE

As regards maintenance of families and depe
ment always take into consideration the plight of tll)leniga?:?itl?les? gngeg::u:l’e (é?o;crn.
of those detenus who used to earn and maintain them before the order £‘ 111 o
ton and grant them reasonable allowance. The rate of such a]lowanc: e
family in urban area is about Rs. 50 and in rural area it is about Rs. 25 per mléz?:
sem, But those of them who have no dependants, depending on them for their



528 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [24TH MAR.

i ed. Rupees 10 is granted to the first
maintenance, no family al-lov\éaix_gg pﬁrgrh:g e e e
class detenus as pocket e:::gzns i dnirion  nib e ORI e T i z‘zt
Sk s No;)a—ﬁ,z?s now been reduced to 38, and among thesc 38 there
S tlmeng_s ta:::':;];t'ies—numbering 10 or 11—and of the others there are some
ﬁgcsfrg;rkzteis ané) communal anti-social elements. The Advisory Board is now

i T
re-examining the cases of the political detanS_;ﬂlﬂtt}ilcasa‘;z\; ct)t? l‘tf;lctiaucgt ;:Le numbe
of detenus, as far aspossible and consistent W1 5

In view of what I have just now stated I hope my hon. Friend will with-
draw his Cut Motion.

Adjournment
The Assembly was then adjourned for lunch tilt 1-11 », M.
: After lunch

Shri GAURISANKAR BHATTACHARYYA: On a PO_im of information,
Sir. ‘The Hon’ble Chief Minister referred to the viclent activities of the Commu-

nist Party. Has he based his opinion on any Judicial finding or on Police
reports alone ?

The Hon’ble Shri BISHNURAM MEDHI: From the documents found
at the possession of the Communists at the time of their arrests.

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER: Mr. Bhattacharyya may put starred

question and then he may ask as many questions as he likes. Will he please
resunie his seat ? ‘

(The Gut Motion ii;vas, by leave of the House, withdrawn,)
The question is:--

“That an add
charge to defr
the year endi
cellaneous’?,

itional sum of Rs. 15,35,615 be granted to the Minister-in-
ay certain charges which will come in the course of payment during
ng 31st March, 1952, for the administration of the head—57— Mis-

i

(The question was adopted.)

No. 23

(63 Extraordinary Charges)

. The Hon’ble Shri BAIDYANATH MOOKERJEE : On the recommenda-
tion of His Excellency the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir, to move that an ad’dxhp-
nal sum of Rs. 25,65,500 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain
charges which will com:

€ in the course of payment during the year ending 31st
March; 1952, Toizhe administration of the head ‘“63.— Extraordinary Charges”.

Rs.
I.—Grant originally voted by the Assembly i .. 26,07,400
Additional grant voted at the August/September, 1951 ... 1,000

Session of the Assembly.




1952.] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 529

II.—Sub-head under which the supplementary grant will be
accounted for—

Sixth Schedule

General (Part A) Areas Total
Rs. Rs. Rs.
A—Charges in India—
(iv) Consumers Goods 25,24,000 41,500 25,65,500

Scheme.

Sir, it has been explained in the *Explanatory Note why  this amount is
necessary,

The Homn’ble the SPEAKER : Motion moved :

““That an additional sum of Rs, 25,65,500 be granted to the Minister-in-
charge to defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment during
the year ending 31st March, 1952, for the administration of the head—63.—Ex-
traordinary Charges’’.

Maulavi Md. UMARUDDIN: On a point of information, Sir. The expla-
nation is given as due to the increased allotments of Cement, Iron and Steel, etc.
Every one in the House knows, Sir, there is a tremendous shortage of C. I. sheets,
cement, etc. So where did the increased allotments go for whlc_:h this increased
expenditure is necessary, when the people could not get these articles?

The Hon’ble Shri BAIDYANATH MOOKER JEE : er,. the word
‘shortage’ is a relative term. There might be shortage of these “articles, The
main question is this that some money was necessary for certaln quotas Wh“.:h
was allotted to us. We have never said that consumer goods are available ine
plenty.

Maulavi Md. UMARUDDIN: Sir, the reasons that are given seems .to be
that although there was increase of quota for steel, cement, etc., the people did not
get them. Then what is the good of spending Government money?

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER: The Hon’ble Minister will please explain
properly.

The Hon’hle Shri BAIDYANATH MOOKE?}JEE : Sir, formerly the
agents appointed by Government used to buy these articles with their own money,
but afterwards it so happened that from our experience we could gather that they
were not functioning properly. Therefore, we had to appoint Messrs. Shaw
Wallace and Co. Ltd,, for the purpose. We advanced money to them, and
they collected these materials which they despatched to the places as -directed by
Government and as the situation demanded. They purchased these materials on
Government account and that is the reason for which this amount is necessary,

*EXPLANATORY NOTES

General—(iv).—The increase isdue to the incrcased allotments of cement, Iron and Steel
Materials. Change of Government policy for purchase of Consumers Goods on Government
account has also partly contributed te the increase under Establishment Charges.

Sixth Schedule ( Part A) Areas—(iv).—The increase is due to the increased allotments of cement,
Tron and Steel Materials,



530 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [247H MAR.

kh
aulavi Md. UMARUDDIN: It seems there was a grant of' Rs. 26 la
originMally voted by the Assembly jin the Budget for 1951-52, and this sch:zlrrrllézetsf
State Trading for dealing in consumer goods on Government I_?cc?gjlnt L\&ga:; inder:
taken long before the Budget for 1951-52 was passed, The h?n e Tlmf A
charge says that formerly the dealers used to import these t mgs.th her Si o
he says that the reason for the increased expenditure is due to t& increa 10
quota and the change of policy for purchase of th_ese things on ofvc}x;nm ot
account. My point is, if it has so happened that during the currency of  t hc ye
procurement of these commodities was made firstly by the dealers and t L
‘Government account, then necessity of extra fund could have be{:n c.:asﬂy I‘mesecr:
and provision should have been made accordingly from the beginning of the_las
financial year. The question of increased grant does not arise now. And mﬁci
‘Government money is being spent for these essential things, it Is necessary tha
these things should reach the people in time. During the last six months there
has been terrific shortage of this essential commodities.

The Hon’ble Shri BAIDYANATH MOOKERJEE: In that case I
shall ‘have to explain the whole Budget to my hon. Friend. My explanation is
quite clear. There are two different heads for which this amount is necessary.
Firstly the policy of the Government for the procurement of consumer goods had
to be changed for the failure of the Iocal agents and secondly for the adjustment
of previous years accounts with Messrs. Shaw Wallace and Co. For the second

vision was made in the Budget. It would have been better had it

€ Procured-through local agents. But th?{ we f{:urtlhde tl;gf
nctioning properly, Government had ta cn‘ove b ﬁvas

curement and gz Calcutta Agent is doing the same. 71 he allotment w ich

made at the beginning was most inadequate, but after hard and continuous

‘Pressure from oyp side, the quota was increased to some extent by the Central
‘Governmeng,

The ‘Honple ‘the SPEAKER : I put the question.
The question, s -

- “That anp additional sum of Rs. 25,65,500 be granted to the Minister-
m—charge to def

: ray certain charges which will come in the course of payment
during" the Year ending 31st March 1952, for the administration of the
head—s63._ Xtraordinary Charges’.”

(The motion was adopted.)
No. 24

(64.—C —Prepartition Payments)

The Hon’ble Shri MOTIRAM BORA :

On' the recommendation of His Excellency the Governor of Assam, I beg,

Sir, to move that a sum of Rg. 1,000 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to
‘ i in course of payment ‘during the year
ending 31st March 1952 for admini

Istration of “the head—-“64-C.—-—Pre-—partition
Payments”
Rs.
I. ‘Grant originally voted by the Assembly 10,000
Additional amount voteq in August/September 1951 13,268
Session of the Assembly,




L

1952.] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 531

IT. Sub-heads under which the supplementary grant will be
accounted for—

Other Taxes and Duties 1,000~

e et &

Total o R 1,000

The need for the grant is explained in the *Explanatory Note.
The Hon’ble the SPEAKER: The motion moved—

“That:an additionai sum of Rs. 1,000 be granted to the Mini§ter—in-chargcl
to defray certain charges which will come in course of payment. during the: year:

ending 31st March 1952, for the administration of the head—¢64-C.—Pre-partition
Chargess_n

(The Motion was put as a question and adopted.)

No. 25

(71.—Capital outlay on schemes of Agricultural. Improvement. and
Research)

The Hon’ble Shri MAHENDRAMOHAN GHOUDHURYE: On the
recommendation of His Excellency the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir, to move
that an additional sum of Rs. 47,000 (Rupees forty-seven thousand only), be
granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges which will come in Ehe
course of payment during the year ending 31st March 1952 for the administration.
of the head—¢¢71.—Capital Outlay on Schemes of Agricultural Improvement and.
Research”,

Rs. -
I. Grant originally voted by the Assembly 1,72,800
II. Sub-heads under which the supplementary grant will be
accounted for—
A. Agricultural Enginering Scheme Mechanised: Culti- 47,000:
vation (Intensive Cultivation G. M. F. Scheme).
Total 458 47,000+

The fExplanatory Note explains the implication of the demand.

*EXPLANATORY NOTES

The provision is necessary to enable the Electrical Adviser to meet an unforeseen charge
$iz., a r?fund arising out of a deposit on account of license fees for Maulvibazar and ‘Srimangal ir;
the district of Sylhet now forming part of: Pakistan State for which no provision | exists in the
Budget. This has been advanced from the Contingency Fund.

TEXPLANATORY NOTES

: A.—This amount was advanced from Contingency Fund for purchase of new tractors and
implements to meet immediate requirements for the Mechanised Cultivation (G. M. F.) Schemes
The Supplementary Demand is required to regularise the advance, &




24TH MAR®
532 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [

on’ble the SPEAKER: The motion moved-- i terin-clatas
"]‘:‘hTeh::cI an additional sum of Rs. 47,000 be granted to ;hca 1\1’{;::3 Suring t%e
to defray certain charges which will come in the course (;] Plze};d_—"ll-—(]apital
year ending 31st March 1952, for the administration of the e
Outlay on Schemes of Agricultural Improvement and Research’.

Maulavi Md. UMARUDDIN: The Honble Minister ??ﬁegia];dnits}é?f g::]lf
amount was advanced for Agricultural Engineering Scl}emeh Oinformation e
tivation. May I know for my information as well as _for t?ﬂ

House where this particular experiment is being carried out ?

The Hon’ble Shri MAHENDRA MOHAN CHOUDHURY: In the
districts of Kamrup, Nowgong and Darrang,

Maulavi Md. UMARUDDIN : May I know how many tractors have been
employed and how many purchased ?

The Hon’ble Shri MAHENDRA MOHAN CHOUDHURY: In course

n pl 5
of the year 5 tractors have been purchased and order for 2 more has been placed
In all 34 tractors are now in operation,

Maulavi Md. UMARUDDIN: What was the fate of the tractors at
Risawara ?

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER: It is not question hour.

I put the question,

The question is: s :

“Tha;1 an additional sum of Rs47,000 be granted tofthe l\g]r?sécr-.m-

charge to defray certain charges which will come in the course o Pa}’“:h hurm

the year ending 31st March 1952, for the administration OdRc ead,-;

‘T1.—Capital Outlay on Schemes of Agricultural Improvement and Research’,
(The Motion was adopted,)

No.26.

(82—Capital Account of other Provincial Works outside the Revenye
Account)

The Hon’ble Shri SIDDHINATH SARMA : Mr. Speaker Sir,
the recommendation of Hi

to move that an addition
in-charge to defray certain
during the year ending 31
“82.-—Capital Account of

on
s Excellency the. Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir,

al sum of Rs.2,92,200 be granted to the Minister.
charges which will come in the course of Payment
st March 1952 for the administration of the head
other Provincial Works outside the Revenue Account?’,

Rs.
L. Grant originally voted by the Assembly ... Nil.
dditional grant voted in the August/September 1951 3,51,698
Session of the Assembly.
I1. Sub-heads under which the supplementary grant will
be accounted for-—
A—(a) Original Works (by Public Works Department)
Refugee Rehabilitation—
(1) Roads ... 2,317,000
() Irrigation Canal .., 200

Total—A (a) 2,37,200

—_—



1952.] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 533
A—(b) Original Works—(by Refugee and Rehabilita-

tion Department)— Rs.

(f) Roads 2,000

(#1) Buildings . 8,000
(1iz) Water Supply... 40,000
(iv) Medical facilities 5,000
Total—A(b) 55,000

Total—A 2,02,200

Grand total o 2,92,200

Details have been given in the * Explanatory Note below.
The Hon'ble the SPEAKER: Motion moved :

«That an additional sum of Rs_2,92,2_00 be grz}nted to the Minister-in-
charge to defray certain charges which will come in t‘hg course of payment
during the year ending 31st March 1952, for the administration of the head
g2.—Capital Account of other Provincial Worlss outside the Revenue Account™,

- (The Motion was put as a question and adopted).

No. 27.
(85-A.— Capital outlay on Schemes of State Trading)

The Hon’ble Shri BAIDYANATH MOOKERJEE: On the recom-
ndation of His Excellency the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir, to move that an
n:ﬁiitional sum of Rs.100 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain
a] arges which will come in the course of payment during the year ending the
‘3:1151: March 1952, for the 'administration of the head *85-A.—Capital Outlay

on Schemes of State Trading™. =

Grant originally voted by the Assembly 100

" Additional grant voted in the August/September Session 100

of the Assembly.

‘—_-‘“‘_______________-_...—.-—-
# EXPLANATORY NOTES

o . Public Works Depariment).—At the instance of the Government of
Ongt:_rzalts“;gi-'; (g); en taken up in connection with the rehabilitation of displaced pers
these Pfo.lfg the State Government in the first instance subject to the condition that the
ofa loannd the interest, if any, paid thercon will be re-imbursed to the State Governme
of loa!:‘iaon of the number of displaced families actually resettled to the number of famili
ro
ed to be rescttled. e seen at pages 44-45 of Appendix A.
'gh_c;ﬁaﬁﬁa;?f%b;’ Refugee fﬂf Relmbilz'!_atit_m Dcpartment).——-Mil?ur Works of development of
‘rl{'gation centres, e.g., provision of drinking water, construction of Primary Schools and
_l'ehabl ! ment of communications which are to be carried out departmentally are estimated to cost
improve 55.000 during 1951-52. The Government of Incia have agreed to re-imburse the Stage
abouetrf:l'ent, to the entire amount of this expenditure, on the sanctioned rehabilitation schemes
&?:g fully implemented.

The details are at Appendix A pages 44-45.

India,
ons out
amount
nt in the
€S Propos-




534 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [24TH MAR.
I1. Sub-head under which the supplementary grant’ will- be
accounted for:—
Sixth Schedule
General (Part A) Areas Total
Rs. Rs. ; Rs,

A.—Grain Storage Scheme—

1. Expenditure on estab- 2,50,00,000 21,00,000 2,71,00,000
lishment and purchase
of foodstuff, etc,

Deduct—Receipts  and  {—)3,80,00,000 (—)30,50,000 (—)4,10,50,000
recoveries on account

of sale proceeds of
foodstuff, etc.

Tetale ... (—)1,30,00,000 (—)9,50,000 (—)1,39,50,000

I1. Expenditure on
Directorate estah-
lishment and pur-
chase of rice, pad-
dy, etc.

Deduct—Amount

transferred to 54A L 1,54;041
Famine Relief
Feo e (C)1E10,600

Add—Amount trans-
ferrrd from (i) 50—

Civil Works—(5)— |
Communicationg. |
(Rs.2,64,641), J

LERSEROS Jai2n o7

1,54,041

Total 1,54,041 1,514,041

Rice Control-—.

ITI. Expenditure on 2,20,000

2,20,000
Establishmcm, etc,

Grand total ... (—)1,26,25.959° (—)9,50,000 (—)1,35,75,959

Details have been given in the ** Explanatory Notes.

s 7 S—t. s e

#*EXPLANATORY NOTES

Ai  General —TIncreased demand is based mainly on darger allotments: of* wheat, Mo
ducts, Milo and Sugar. Ag per policy adopted by the Government of India: a substantial quan-
ti[y of_rlce required for internal consumption has been substituted by atta; .whichis more-costly
than rice.

The deduct provision is con

A, Sixth Schedule (Part A
wheat-products; Milo and
consequent on the increas

1I.—The deduct

sejuent on the increased purchase.

) Areas.—Increase is due mainly to increased supply oF-yv-hcag,
Sugar owing to deficit of Ricein the State. The deduct: provision is
ed purchase.

provision of Rs.1,10,600 i required in connection with purchase opers tion of:
Manipur rice and ¢/ ?.,

i tira as a relief measure for eart quake affected people in Assam. _ The expendi-
ture is initially debitable under the head “86-A,—Capital, Qutlay, etc:,’”’ the minus provision
being accounted for under a detailed head °‘Deduct—Amount transferred- 1o ¢‘54:Ai~ Famine

Relief”’ subordinate to ¢“85-A.—Capital Outlay, etc.,” and subsequently transferable to “54-A,—
Famine Relief”. Hence the demand.




L]

1952.] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 535

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER:  Motion moved :

““That an additional sum of Rs.100 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to
dcfr_ay certain charges which will come in the course of payment during the year
ending 31st March 1952, for the administration of the head—85-A.—Capi-
tal Outlay on'Schemes of State Trading”’.

(The Motion was put as a question and adopted.)

No. 28.

(LOANS AND ADVANCES)

The Hon’ble Shri MOTIRAM BORA : On the recommendation of His
Excellency the Governor of Assam, I beg Sir, to move that an additional sum
of Rs.2,52,000 be granted to the Minister-incharge to defray certain charges which
will come in the course of payment during the year ending the 31st March 1952,
for the administration of the head ‘‘Loans and Advances”.

Rs.
I. Grant originally voted by the Assembly ... 1,07,34,000
II. Additional grant voted in the August-Septem- 64,20,000
ber 1951 Session of the Assembly.
III. Sub-heads under which the supplementary grant
will be accounted for—
Sixth Schedule *
General Part A Total
Areas
Rs. Rs. Rs.
“‘B.—Loans and advances by the 2,50,000 2,000 2,52,000

State Government.
The need for this demand has been explained in the *explanatory notes.

The Hon’ble the SPEAEKR : Motion moved :

““That an additional sum of Rs.12,52,000 be granted to the Minister-in-charge
to defray certain charges wihch will come in the course of payment during
the year ending the 31st March 1952 for the administration of the -head—Loans
and Advances”.

(As there was no debate the Motion was put by the Chair asa question
before the House and adopted).

The amount (Rs.2,64,641) 'is required to meet additional expenditure in connegtion with
improvement of certain Procurement projects taken up for execution for better procurement of rice
and paddy. Some of these roads are being executed by Public Works Department and others by
Local Boards to whom grants have been sanctioned. The expenditure is initially debitatle to
“50,—Civil—Works—(#)—Communication.—Cess Precurement Schemes’ and subsequeatly trans-
ferable to *¢85-A —Capital Outlay, etc.”

I11.—Construction of buildings for Border Security Forces at Dergaon (ist and 2nd phases)
have also been entrusted to Public Works Department for execution and a sum of Rs.2,2¢,000 is
necessary, The experditure is initially debitable to the head *50.—Civil Works—(Provincial)—
A—Original Works—(a)—Buildings—Police other than Assam Rifles”” and finally transferable to
85-A.—Capital Outay etc., In the Civil Works Budget, the enquivalent provision is beicg
made from savings under paragraph 99 ofthe Budget Manual and Assembly’s vote obtained
through the process of a Resolution.

*EXPLANATORY NOTES

B.—The additional amount is required for mak'ng advances as ““Cattle Loan’, “Seed
Loan®’, -etc., to:cultivators who suffered from the affects of the great eartquake, flood and other
disasters. The above expenditure was of unfore-seen nature and has been met by advances from
he Contingency Fund.



536 THE ASSAM APPROPRIATION (NO.1) BILL, 1952 [24TH MAR.

The Assam Appropriation Bill (No. 1) of 1952

. . Speaker Sir, before I
The Hon’ble Shri MOTIRAM BORA : Mr_ peaker, T
—introdu:e th?:nBilIe some time will be necessary for circulation of the Bill to the
hon. Members. Only 3 minutes will do.

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : All right,

(The Bill was then Circulated).

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : I have received a message from His
Excellency the Governor, which runs as follows :— Shgiaa; .

“Under the provisions of Article 207 of the Constitution of Ind'la’thlé
Jairamdas Doulatram, Governor of Assam, recommend the mtrodur:tlgfil ll11952
Legislative Assembly of Assam, The Assam appropuaton, . (No: 1)=Bi :
and also the consideration of the said Bill by the said Assembly.

The Hon’ble Shri MOTIRAM BORA : Mr. Speaker, _Sif' I beg to in_tﬁoc_iugg
the Assam Appropriation Bill (No. 1) of 1952. The object of this B‘li lst .
authorise payment and appropriation of certain further sums from and ou

the Consolidated Fund of the State of Assam for the service of the year ending
on the 31st day of March 1952,

Sir, T now beg to :nove that the Assam Appropriation Bill (No 1) of 1952 be
taken into consideration .

In this connection, may I submit one thing, Sir? All.thc supplementary
demands that were voted by this House to-day have been incorporated in this
Bill and there js Probably no need for any further discussion. If you therefore
permit, we can take up all the stages now and pass this Bill.

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : (After ascertaining the sense of the House).

Motion moved is that the Assam Appropriation Bill (No. 1) 1952 be taken into
consideration.

he motion was

put by the Chair asa question before the House, and
adopted.)

The Hon’ble Shri MOTIRAM BORA : Mr. Speaker, Sir, as there is no
amendment, [

straightaway beg to move that the Assam Appropriation Bill
(No. 1) of 1952 pe passed.

The Hon’ble the
clauses.

The question is that clauses 1 to 3 do form part of the Bill,
(The question was adopted.)

SPEAKER : As there are no amendments I put the



b
—————de

g i r——

1952] THE ASSAM APPROPRIATION (NO.1) BILL 1952 537

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : The Question is that the Title and Preamble

do form part of the Bill.
he question was adopted).

%’he Hon’ble the SPEAKER : Motion moved :
hat the Assam Appropriation Bill (No. 1) of 1952 be passed.
(The motion was put by the Chair as a question before the House,

adOpted).

and

Adjournment
The Assembly was then adjourned till 19 a.M. on
March, 1952,

Tuesday the 25th

R. N, BARUA.

SI‘!” LONG :
Sef-fe{ﬂ?y, L[}'glslatlyﬂ Ajse]”bly, A.SSam.

The 215t June, 1952.



538 \ ~ APPENDIX [24Tir MaR,

APPENDIX 7

Supplementary statement of Expenditure charged on the Con-
solidated Fund of the State during 1951-52 laid before the Assembly
(to be discussed by the Assembly on 17th March 1952),

No.1

25.—General Adminstration--~~(CIzarged)

v Rs.
1 Amount originally included in the Appro-

priation Act ... 5,11,700
L. Additional amount now required 40,359

Sub-head_ under which the Supplementary

Appropriation will be accounted for ;—

General

C. Staff and Household of the Governor—

(6) Maintenance and repairs of furnishings 6,000
E. Tour EExpenses—Maintenance of State

Saloon 2,000
H. Ministers (Gharged) 32,359

Total ... - 40,359

EXPLANATORY NOTES

_G.—Thisis an jtem under the first Schedule of the Government of
India (Qoverno_r’s Allowances and Privileges) Order, 1950 wherein
R5.40,000 is Provided for the full term of the  Governor : Although a sum
of Rs.10,000 waq advanced from the Contingen i
the actual re

: ¢y Fund for the urpose,
quirement for the current year is Rs.6,000 c,myfl = el

E.—This is an item under ¢Table B” of
the Government of India

clause (b) of paragraph 7 of
1950 admissible tq

L (Governor’s AIIowc?nccs and  Privileges) Order,
) § all Governors  for expenditure in i with t
official Railway Sg] 8 o i S

Paloons.  Although the maximum under this head for the
Sggicrgf Assam g Rs.5,000, only Rs.2,000 has been asked for the year
1 =04,

H.—The amount is required mainly due to (;) appointment of three
Deputy MIH{S_tqrs whose pay is to be debited under Charged head
(Rs.25,282), (i) increased tours by Hon’ble Ministers (Rs.7,077),




'S

1052]

H. Charges in England

APPENDIX
No.2

55.~Superannuation Allowances and Pensions (Charged)

Amount originally included in the Appropriation Act

I. Additional amount now required

Additional amount appropriated
in the August/September 1951
Session of the Assembly

I1. Sub-heads under which the supple-

mentary
accounted for—

H.—The excess is based on

appropriation will be

(Charged)

Total ...

see

539

Rs.
4,500
Sixth Schedule
General (Part A) Total
Areas
Rs. Rs. Rs.
4,013 00 4,013
Nil Nil Nil
4,013 0]
4,013 4,013

EXPLANATORY NOTES

Commissioner for India in the United Kingdom.

the information received from the High

No. 3
57.—Miscellaneous (Charged) :
Rs.
Amount originally included on the Appropriation Act ... 15,17,100
General Sixth Schedule Total
(Part A) Areas
Rs, Rs, Rs.
I. Additional amount now required .., 8,00,681 19,350 8,20,031
II. Sub-heads under which the supple-
mentary appropriation will be
accounted for—
I, Contributions—
Compensatory grants to Local 6,18,433 a3 6,18,433
Bodies in lieu of receipts credited
to Provincial revenues (Charged).
Deduci—Recoveries from Local —29,355 —29,355
Bodies on account of previous
excess drawals ( Charged).
Miscellaneous (Charged) 2,11,603 19,350 2,30,953
Total .o 8,00,681 19,350  8,20,081




540 APPENDIX [24TH Mar,
EXPLANATCRY NOTES

I.—The amount of Rs. 6,18,433

is required to meet the increased expenditure on
Compensatory  grants

) to Local Bodies consequent on increased receipts
credited by them to the State revenues. '

) CIThe deduct provision is based on larger recoveries than originally anti-
cipated.

The amount of Rs, 24,174 is due to increased guarantee charges to the
Posts and Telegraphs Department.

G As regards the balance of Rs.2,06,779 the

overnment of Assam guaranteed payment to the Government of India of the
?ctual loss mcurred each year for running the Tangla-Balsiri-Rangapara Railway
or an indefinite period subject to a maximum of Rs.1,75,000.

Ai Government had no report that the line was being run at a loss during the
}E{}'.ialrs]:3 947-48 and 1948-49, no provision for the guarantee payable was made in
a de udget.  The expenditure being of an unforeseen has been met by an

vance from the Contingency Fund during the current year.

Statement showing by Major heads the amount of Supplementary
Statement of expenditure charged on the Consolidated Fund
of the State during 1951-52

Amount  Additional Additional Amount
included in  amount amount o as_u
the Appro- appropriated now it wi
prialilijon during the  required finally stand
Heads Act August/Sep-
tember 1951
Session of the
Assembly
Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs.
625, — a :
General Adminiseration” 5,11,700 = 40,359 5,52,059
“27'_‘__ P 5 - -
Administration of Justice™ 3,39,600 6,000 = 3,45,600
#¢35.~8uperan :
Pegsi()n;ﬂ':atlon allowances and 4,500 o 4,013 8’513
“57.—Miscell
i L .. 15,17,100 ais 8,20,031 23,37,131
Grang total 23,72,900 6,000 8,604,403 32,43,303




541

APPENDIX

1052:]

‘Pun LouaSunuor) a3 wor
podurApE udaq %mu:m.qmanwcmoss %ﬁ.

*Ay11edo[ 33 jo seare surerd oy

ut Surat ajdoad [equay, oy Jo 218jM

9} 9j0Woad 0] MatA © Y3m pPeor uoed

- [RIDUISY
—sSurpymng pue
zo.amu.—z:ﬂnaoo
||.H>.||muﬂuvﬂum

cgorstAr( 1seq _eredjron  ypmdopaaa=(q)V"

.t

sy mi prox uoe3nseq enof

~Nsed-Lnoq(yse3y[~I[pIS 9} Jo juat
~onoxduwr 0§ parmbai st yuNOWE oYL, 08I0 °f 808’19 009 i 00€°T9 -ses-gps  Jo juomarolduy L
£16°01 [EoL
008°L b saPuasunue) ¢
88L°T * quomgstiqelsy Jo ed '
€29 i s12Q Jo Aed ‘L
oy
Hurandaz-10N]
*K1essadau
st gepl  Arenigag  WIGE 93 1861
19010 35T pewad a1 Sunmp arng
-1puedxa  Surunoor-uou Summopio) Ay L 272359 SIENCL
i -pIS  jo juou
*2uIRs 23 jo judld -28eur—SsIIEIS>
-ofeuewr  A1essodou I0j 9PEW I O} ajeaud jo JuRUE
PEY 1UIWaSuEiIe 210J2,13Y) PUE 861 ‘ze6T  -eSeueN—iusl
19qo1Q ST Woxj 199 WM (PIS Arenuqad Y6% 03 1661 39q0P0  -YsiqeIsd WO
Jo  eley Y3 woy 23ejsy 24 Jo 1w 3sT tHoxy ﬁcmuu& QY1 I0J 2)EISD pue [sqEL—
-oSeuEw oY) 19A0 00} JUAWUIACD  EI6°0T " gI6‘T  €16°0T i £I6°0T IENC-IPIS Jo jueuBeuely dNUIAIY PuBI—'L
s 5y R | sy
(6) (8) @) (9) (s) ) (2) (@) (0
Sumandas (el Suramodaz
{e10], Summoay  ~uoN Supzaday  =uoN apew aq pIRoys
syaRlIa Y . ~ —— -~ —_ aWoYY§ Jo anjeN uorsiaoad Yorgm
251661 Ul 3500 Japun peaq-qns

Eﬂ%aumwy JO sajewnsy

ajewnn Jo muu—dﬁﬁm«mﬂm..

pue zourux ‘zoleAl

Ze-TCGL 3O 9Spng o) ur PopMInI ¢ 0} SIWAYIG MIN JO ISIT

8 XIaNdddV




e i ¥ i
P10/ tite 4 o
o ‘sRUnIeyg
3 Suifem  pue  armiu . S09€T  gs9BL 086 09L°TZ  0180%  0%6
b ne6 CH 0s6 -injjoaserind aog ‘A ¢ -
.NH SLE6 SLE' i 073eI 093°3T i i p £
(= *IleWIISI
S s.aedf JuonImd jo siseq S69 S69 2 008°T 0rg‘t a ce g &«
T 93 U0 IAqUII} S JIISEYD L :
n0¥ 0%  °°  -andjo Sunjewiog 'IT (P)'V $90°F 5907 i 0L6'F 0L6°% £ .o z (7)g
| i i Sur —juaur
| S -unoos “usipqens (g
_ £JOJ, ~1IN02y ~UON
e oot oot gl | ot 00t £t s e TTTe Ve
aungipuadae fo spviaq
*auIaTya8 e & i 008 008 L i ITA %
Y} DSIELIIEW 03 PaPadu o [[im 2anjipuad 1
| ~x2 Surumosr pue SulMnosr-uou SUIMO[[o) YL 0F 0% P 009 009 2 e TAM dEe
| ‘GS-IS61
10] 398png oy} ur jow 3g p[nod Mpuadxd 056 e 06 050°T 001 056 oo oo A fs
loy uoistaoxd ou ‘oI0jdIay) puE JUIWUIIA0Y) Lq
WA. JOAO0 WDNE} U3 A[)ud2aa 2AB( $)$2I0] I[PIS OUL (0¥ 0¥ = 00s 00¢ S 7 II (?)vw
| A
| M —SjIo\\ pue
B AoueAtasuo) (p)yy
M *JUIWTIIACL)
| 4q s1s2104 1ypIS
jo a0 Sumjey, < 815910 g —g
e Rt i g "y sy
| (6) (® (0) (9) (s) (#) (g) (@) (D
8ot Sunoaax Sur  Somoar 3
{o30u A103eue(dxy) [WOL -3y  -UON  [E0L LMY  ~mopN]; 59 b1 qﬂﬂw
. 3 { y I8 jo SMIEN  -1a0ud vnw Goig
IR ~ - > d vﬁm&mﬁ%
-qn
1500 2IBIPIWIWIT JO D) BLUIF8T] 150 9IEWN JO ST Pue Touppyr ¢ Ho._.uws



543

APPENDIX

1952]

008

901

S2

052

SL

002

001

0S¥

00T

0%

00€

001

0%

00%

£a8

001

0S¥

001

02

.

"00€'SY *S°TT Peis oY jo
douemo|e Surfpaes], ¢ *(p)'d

*00T's¥ jo ums dung
Jjeis a1 jo Aiepeg aamoy

*syjuour
G J0j3 wasudw 1ad g'syf
I8 jao[) jo Aed [eradg

*SYIUOW ¢ 10] LIISUI
ad  gg'sy 1B WD I

SYJuUOW ¢ JOj WIISUILT
Jod gr'sy 1% A[eprQ T

*SYIUOW ¢ IO WISUILI
sod  p'sy @ spieng)
1910] jo Aud [eadg

*SjuoW g 10§
wosudw Jad  ggsy 1B
spiens) 3s010,] g Jo Aeg

e helolend
g 10§ wasuaw rod gg'sy
je sagsaro] ¢ Jo Aed

*SyIuO
¢ 103 unsmow 1ad

02°Sy e 190 () 15910,]
PyD  Jo  Aed jewadg

*sypuow
¢ Joj wasmow aad
(16°SY 18 1901 I8910,]
P g sed g c(p)g

*ULIOfIUN  SJ}BUIPIOQ NS
Supew 100  CIITA ¢

*Surouay pue punoduiod
-oowgo Sunesp Iog 1A ¢




| M« , aSewep oyenbyireg
, = 000%0°T  °° 000‘00‘T  000%0‘T  °” 000°00°0T —S{OM—"Y—[Ei0 L,
| o
< “10ART O]
oy 91 JO uoIsoId *PRloA —[EIuaL)
2383 9y} WO1j UMO, —oa3cmep ayenb
. Sunuieje ue 1w umol, ehipes ALeme Jurpord ®AIDES ayl “l1eg—sHI0pq
| poIEls JOATY YO 2y} ST SUILK 33 JuLmp A1 dol oo o9 0 ol el
‘ -zrodurr WIS SINSTIW SN} 10§ £IIS8200U ALY,  000°00°T 13 000°00°T  000°00°T % 000°00°T juasnwy (1) —'Qd N—g-8l
_ .
| c09‘¢l $99°G1 056  °°  [EI0L puwID
7 L
"001°6°ST—"Pa1
m IUU=DU ANUIAIY I3 uo
| 0016 0DI6 °° XeJ-owodu] [eIn)[noHsy
0oy oF Tt sy ST Spuesuuo)
=i SETSY 'S T
a8 saemploqng 15910,]
| A e stg ct o Jo Jwy wsnog v ‘(e)g
. P4
F [ "09T "8y
,f < Q9T 09T T S T SIdUBMO[E IO
-mmﬂ.m.m 'S T peis oy
(454 (444 e I0f QVUEMO[]Y ssouIea(f
m sy 'Sy k| ! k! By ‘5q sq
(6) (8) @ (9 (s) (%) (¢) (@) )
Sur Sumnnoaz Sor  Sumunoox opem
(e30u Asoyeue[dsy) [Bi0L,  -1NIY  -uON [elof  -1moay O 2q prnoys
SWs9s JO 3; moys uors
S e ; Py <ord o1 Yorgm
SIRaY] = N 2% 1apun vmua.a.ﬂwm
3500 9JEIPAWII] JO VRIS 1502 jem R Jo 2R WIS PUT xouipy ‘1ofepy

544




-

545

61369 61269  °* [e0g,
*aA0qE
papeldp  se  spooy

. pue oyenbyrea Aq

paSeurep sonesuadsp
! ywunreday YI[BIH
soL'e SoL'e oiqng 29113 Jo siredayy
*aA0qR
pa[relop se spoop Pue
“ ayenbyied Aq pasew
-ep sauesuadsip JUITX
-3aeda(] yieag dMANd
#1559 715°59 U9A2S JO UONONIISUCIY
Y] —syaom [euBI0
a
. 5y
Z
= Suu Bunt
B -Iodrmoy -mdaz-uoN
<
25-TS6T Ut 1502
amyipuadxa 2jewnn
Jo djemnsyy  JO 9)eIsy
*76-Tc6T 10§ 398png 213 ur SPLW 3 03 St MO[aq
poresop se  uorstaoad  9dudl] *sorresuadstp
o8y} 0} siedox [eroads Ino AJIED 0 AIESSI00U
ApuwSin os|e st 31 pue spoop pue yenbyiied
jse] 9y} Aq podewmrep os[e 2IaM PINSIT 8uos
-MON 23 ur uoeSus( pue PLnsip mduwryye]

3 op uwr andooyy pue anduedereN je sILres !
-wadsrp Jwoumredaq YeeH ONANg YL ‘WYl SOL'E st tliispie soL’e °t S0L'g
19N1SU0221 0} A185905U A[3ua3.n SI 3T pUe SPooQ
pue oyenbies 3se] ayy 4q aredar puokaq
poSeurep 219m 0rmsiq Su0SMON Oy UT [e3lx
-y Je pue LS Iedesqrg sy ul rwedduesd(

“lewoyq “ommstg  andwmgiey 93 ul eynd(ig
03 Pue erzagdg ‘emolse ‘uoedued ‘erewre[|ys)
13 v soresuadstp Jueunredd ITH dMqnd YL Y15'E) o pIsfey  ¥IS'S9 R 4 ¢4+
L |
S S LR J. ELpratfabl. shehedas Bihiol e adid

*oxenbyyaed

4q padew

~ep sSulp[mq

sarresuadsIp

jmomnyreds g

qesy 2Hqnd
ayy 01 saedoy

*ayenbylres
Aq paSewep
sotresuadsip
jmunredaq
q[edH o1qnd

sniedoyy
onia

*80IF O TTALD JO
281eYD UL SYIOM

remSo—
W{ESH 1IN
—spo\—' 1

30 OXINISU00Y —WIEIH NN —"6€




[24TH MAR.

APPENDIX

546

—_ *jusux
-jaeda( syI0p 21qnd ‘A1e3a10ag
080°5% pue eutduy  jowyy  (p)—(EIoL
089 uonnqrIuoy) PprE ple-ur-sjueln ‘g
iy ot sarpu2IURUOY)

00L°S
008 s 0UEMO[[€ JIJUIA
00S‘9 35 0UEMO[[e SSaUIe3(J ps S PR
¢ ©Is JO 2DUEMO ﬂwﬂ.ﬂﬁwph “42ag pue ..m..h.mU\J..u.w
000°T ¥ 3 g ot 0805t 080°sT * 00789 00%°89 "+ wSmyD wnRug—y [eioL
0008 12010 JO 2oueMO[[Y BUI[[d4TL],
a3 e ELIRIOUO]] PUE §90UBMO[}Y ‘¢ ; ‘uopnqg
089 089 T 00s°T 005 *¥  =1JUOp) PUE PIE-U-SIUEBIS) °C
0 % (82—2z) (1) uoad
b id 00L°S 00L°s ** oS0l 0050t ) g0 sapuafuniuod) *f
00€ 44 (001—5¢) (1) ®sd4L ! 3 43 ; |
000°09T  000°9T 00€ 8T 00€°8L b BLIEIOUOH PUE S0UBMO[[Y °g
¥ e (001—0s) (g) 322e1L, : ! . !
[ uwewsyjerg 000°¢ 000°¢ "' 00I'Sse  ooI‘sg 28 "t JUIUSIqEISH Jo Aeg °Z
000°L ** (00r—002) (3) pue
( A MEE:QEQO 00— 00— ¥ 00—  000°e— 0 mny  AousSramrg—npag
00S°T “ (00§—SL) (3) siuBISISSY S ERIHO J0AE] °T
—juowysi[qelsy 4ed g
00— 20 100 KousSaamtg—anpa ‘a'M-d ‘4ierPn
—s19215O JO ABd T =3 pu® 1RUBuy PIqp (v)
5y —ofreqn TOHIAIN(T *Y
uamyreda  sya0p4 o1[qnd
“Arejpioag pue ssouiBug prp (1) —saSeqn
FUWISIGRIST—STIOA| A —20g

—sa8reyy wondAIIq—'V
*§o51BYD) JULWYEI[qEIST—STIOM [IAID—"0S

5y q ot k| it | ot
(8) (z) (9) (s) () (e) () (0
Surx  Jurimods dulr  Surnmoar
[e10L, =Mooy =TON [el0], =ImJIy[ ~UON

(8 Spewm 29 ﬂuﬁu._.o.nmm aor
Sl : Y aTH { > WM Ipun peog
=qng pue 10urux .HD-.MH;H |

GS-1861 Sutmp
ammyrpuadxa JO syemysH 1500 d1eWR|N JO EWHST



547

APPENDIX

1952]

00&°8s

000°%

0oL'g

008°%
0z8°T
0817

000°e
000G

8831

6L8°1

5913

299°p

909‘s

000°L1

* *393mBuy Surpusjuadng (g) rer0L

*JuUIysI[qeisy JO DuUL
=mo[[e Alolesuadurop (ewadg

*INIPHO Jo oue
-mo[je Axojesuaduwop) [emadg

't 2duemofe Surary jo 180D
UEMO|[e sSauIedJ

uawysi[qeIsy
Jo 0UEMO[[e  Sur[[aaeif,

122450 Jo 2ouemof[e Sur[[aAaed],

IﬂmHmHO:OHnH pue §OUBMO[|Y "€

= (gz—zz) (g) woad
(00z—o001) (1) ¥ydesSoung

.

(0a1—08" (3) 3s1dAL,

ﬂ. 2 10081,
=+ (o0y—o0g)4  wewsyEIQ
—, 1omdmon
H (535—08) (g) swelsIssy

—juouysyqesy Jo Aed g

*(002°T—000°T)
(1) 190wBuy Suipusurtadng

sapwaSunuo)) °f

001°68°C

00T°6£°2

safreqp wonI( V 1¥10L

08e°e8 0se‘es
pog‘ss:  00gRs
0007 0007
00023 000°G%
oog’sT  00g'SI
000°LT

—12030 Jo £Bd °T  000°LT

—9outguy Swipuajunadng (g)

00L°SL°T

00L°SL'T

Surpuoyurradng  (9)

000°13
008°9%
007°LS
00508

00013
008°9%
009°LS
005°0S

+oumsuy
[e10L

** RUASURUOY ‘¥

BL3RIOUOF] Pu® $OUEMOLTY "€

-+ juemysyqery jo ed 3

s1201g O Jo Aed "1

—pamguy Smpuauidng (g).




[24TH MAR

APPENDIX

0438

00L°9

616°81

1226

068
1e8p
LEB'Y

$99°3%
005°9

069

sy

(gL3—o03T)
—— (3) 10indurop
(009—007)
*(o0r1
—08) (85) IUEIISSY WOISIALY JomOT
“(os1—o001)

(8) Iueisissy pespy [emosLAIP
-qng pue juelsissy wolsiAlq Joddp

‘(003
—081) (g) Jueisisey peayy [e uolsiarg

** (051—08) () JuEISISSY sjunosoy
3y (sss—o01) (3) 3uEIuncosy

(s1z—o0321)
— (61)

901a198 Sulrourduy  ojemIploqng

‘[LXo0sz+1 x08z+2T x05z]
(00¥—008) (&) 12O [euoIsIAILqNg

*SyImouI ([ 10§ 69°s3T e Aed
avonry (7) 10O [euomsiapgng

—jwswysiqesy jo AeJ °z
—uonanIsuoy) uo safreqn— g

(9)

SY AL Yy

—ar

000°0LT— 000°0L5—

SLRA0RY—npsg—Jeioy,

000°0L3— 000°0L°Z—

..

** spolord B[o1TeS Y -tressy 9
*SIUDWTIDACY) Jogj0
0} Ppampuar  sa0mIag 10g
JUAWGSIIEIST JO  junoooe
uo mu_..ubgnouuﬂ..'.uuﬂﬁ.uq °3

0608°C  060°c8C ** 001%6E'6  00T°6E‘6 "t mWYSIqESy ssor)—peo]
Crrk €rrc fant € cﬁDUUEumSOU
O1L'66°T  0TL°66°T “* 000°00°. 000%0°L 5% o sa8req)—'g [ejof
016°62 0163 Tt 0009  000°09 R PpusSunuoy
“BL1
008°T9  008°T9 "t 00006 000%6% " -BIOUOH put somemofyy op
000°80°T  000'80°T "t 000°08  000‘0s‘s 7T JuougsqEIsy jo Aeg g
—uononnsuol) wo mom.ﬂmao °q
5y sy sy sy oy sy
(1) (9) (s) (7) (e (z) (0
Surx Snraangax Sulr Sumamdag
[e10], ~Inoay =UON [E10], . -Inoay ~UON
\ e — e

Y

2S-1$6T Surmp

ampuadx® jo sjewnsy

1500 deWHN jo ojEST

9PEW 39 Pnoys worsrpq,
TOIgM 13pun ﬁmu.noa
*ang pue ‘rounmy “tofepy



549

APPENDIX

1952]

060°CT

L 18103 ﬂEMHO

000°0L2—

**  SALIDAODIYY—Inpag—IeI0],

000°0L—

37 spalord e[eledy-wessy "9

*SIUIWILIIA0L) 13110 0] PIISPUDI
S30IAIDG 10] judwIysi|qeIsy JO
JUNODOE WO SILIDA0DY—7npa( —"

060°€8‘z  °* JWsqEIST—BI0L,
0IL66°T  uononisuon) uo safreqD—'g—[EI0],
01662 e e -+ sapuaSunuo) ‘p
‘justIyst[qelsy 103
990°Pg  @ouemoq[e A1ojesusdwoy) [eradg
*§130[(Q 10§ 9oUE
S50°g -mof[e Aoyesuaduiopy Teradg
g6L°¢g 43 souemo[[e SurAlf jo 350D
zeL 0 20 ** 23uEMO[[e SSPUIEA(]
“juamysIg
¥ST ~BIST JO 90UBMO[[e BUI[[2ARL],
—RLIRIOUOH PUE S32UBMO[[Y ‘€
G0I‘9 ¥ ** (83—ge) (v3) woad
907°T e ** (001—08) (g) 19001l
(sLz—0z1)
0vL2 —— (g) uewsyyeiQg

(007—003)




APPENDIX

[24Ts MAR-

550

*pajuduajduut

Ajny  Sulq SIS UOLEII[IEYRI
pauonoUEs 3t} UO ‘a1031puadxa 35Ty
JO jUNOWE JINUI Y} IUSWURA0D
21e1g 91 98INQUII-I1 03 PIIBT 2ABY
TIPU] JO JURWUALA0D) Y, °“FS-TS61
Suump 0SS ‘S INOYE 350D 03 pajeur
-1389 9IE SIIIUSD UONE[Iqeydl 9y} ul
SINI[1D€] [EIIPAW JO PUE S[OCYDS 253}
ur gejs Suwgoes) djenbape jo uomsia
-01d pue A[[eiuaunredop no pILLIed
2aq 01 21e oYM SUOT}EIMUNUWIUIOD
jo weumsoidwr pue sjooydg Arvw
- d Jo uononIsuwd ‘193em Jurjulip
jo uomm?oum ¢-F+2 ‘ax) u20 uonEN[IqRY
-y Jo juatndo[aAdp JO SYiOM JOUIA
*ssodund a3 10§ 233MUOD

umo, o3 01 4[u0 gge‘y 'Sy Jo juead e
punj 4ousBuriuod 3t jo 3n0 PUELAPE
ge §e pIUonouBs QABY JUIUIUIIACLY
Juo UPAsAI0JEN  UE Si dxnjpuadxd
elee] §E pue UO1IBIAPISUOD ojut §10)oe}
jueaddl [[¢ SumE], ‘s TOUNEH
oy3 01 judwaoxdwWr JIY3NY P2 03
000°03.°SY JO 1ueId € I0J JUIUIIIFA0T)
poisonbal 29IIIWIO]) UMO], Y3 ‘SPUB|
mop ayy dn [[Y 03 JIOMUIIES 2y} 10§
waso ojenbapeur  amb Sureq Aouowx
ueop 2yl °IS-0S61 Ul 90S9T SY JO
ugo] B UDIAIS SEM 99)3TUUIOT umoJ,
peqeN 9Y3 ‘HEQIEN 18 &S BT
-juf] Mau E JO quawaaoxdunt 9y} 107

(6)

syaeway

&

000°SS 005°% 00528 00L°P%Z  089°61 031°502
00n°g 000G 000°¢ 000°L2 089°¢T 0z8°L
0002 ** 00077 000°S3 ¥ 000°52
000°8 008 00S°L 00L°LT 006°S 008°TT
000°0% ‘= ooo‘or  000°T9°T Ut 000°T9°T
288°F SR [11: 4 888°F *t o 888%
sy sy | b} ki sy
(s( (L) (9) () (v) (g)
Surnmoax Surinoaz
[0l Suunady -uoN [®10] Sunnddy  -uoN
J \ =] ]

- —— -~

ZS-1561 UrI uHamﬁﬂuQMuuo Jjeunsy 3800 9BWNN jO BWNSH

]

-1oYj [P 20§ uorstaoxg (5)

‘821

-U32 UONEBM[IGRYdI Ul SUolIEd
-mmnwwod jo judwaaoidw] (g)

*§2I3U22

UOIIEN[IqEYal  10j  S[OOYRS

Areunizg jo judmystqeisy (z)

*S2IU2D woliejI[iqeyay 10§
sjemSur  jo woponmsuo) (I)

“LIEqIEN 18 S

B[OYYIEE] MIU Yl jo 3IUSUW
=2A0xdwWl Y} J0J 9IIAUWO])
IEq[EN 9y} 03 JUBID SNOIUB[[RISIN—'Lg

umo,

awardg JO MIEN

(a)

019 JuUnoddy
[endeD—g8:s

*suonNQLIiuod
sNoa QNH ~UUmma
JaIQ—suonnqL
=02 mﬂouﬂﬁ——uu
sSIN  (D)—suon
~NQLIIUOD)—* [—

(1)
SP®W 3q prnoys

uoistaoxd ot yorgm

43pun mu.muﬁmlﬂﬂm
Pue Hﬂﬁmg n.HO_..dH)H




551

APPENDIX

1952]

0% Ed
000°SS 4
000°29°1 Y
"sal[rurey
wumynoudy  peoerdsip jo juawm
-3[119591 Jo md14 jo jurod 3y} woy
WS PaIopIsu0d 9IE §IWITIS ISIY T,
—: =1 SWAT 000°03 T
4 - .
! o v

003

000°SS

000°29°1

00003

000‘s

000°56

000°7L 8

000°0°T

0no's

000°56

0007L°8

.

000°20°T

+sgoszad paoe[dsip j0
UOTIEII[IGEYAI [IIM UO1I3UU0d
ul uomsiAlpgng  hegned Ul
uoeSiedae(y ul Jeued uon
-eSuar saum g Jo uondnIsuo] -

*suoszad paoe[dsip
Jo uonEIIqeyal girM uonosu
-u0d Ul uolsIAIpns eied[eon)
o (so[mm §) peoa e3ulsi[Sus]
-undedoyqy jo uonpOnIsUO) -

*suosaad paoe(dsip jo uonel]
=1qefad YIm UO0I}02UU0d Ul UoIs
-ialpgns eladieg ul (s9[I €)
1equSeg o1 eiadieq WO} peOl

Po[PARIS B Jo uwolPdNIsUO)

*suos.iad paoedsip jo uon
-BI[Iqeyal [IIM UoI}dauu0d ut
UOISIAIPQNS HEynes) af (d[1u
g) uoedre3ue pue [ueY
0} ®Bjo¥LIBWINS] UWIOI] PeOIX
pPo[[@AaBIZ ® Jo UORONIISUOD)

- ouqQ (%)

oM (e)

onmqg (z)

‘012 ‘unoode
[eaden—zg (1)

r



552 APPENDIX

[241H MAR.

APPENDIX B

Statement showing the advances granted from the Cont

ingency Fund

during 1951-52 (vide Rule 9 of the Assam Contingency Fung Rules)

Item Major, Minor, Sub, Etc. heads
No.
(1) (2)

1 Loans and advances.

Miscellaneous
Loans and advances.

2 25.—General Administration—S. Gene-
ral Establishment—Sixth  Schedule
(Part A) Areas.

3 “Loans and Advances—B—Loans and

Advances by the State Government
Advances to cultivators?’’,

4 “B.—Loans and Advances by the State
Government Advances to cultiva-
tors’’.

5 “Loans and Advances—B—I.oan and
Advances by the State Government—
Advances to cultivators’®,

6 €°36.—Scientific
Museums”’,

Department—B—

7 54.—Famine Relief—@Gratuitous
Relief—Sixth  Schedule (Part A)
Areas”,

8 “54.—Famine Relief—QGratuitous

Relief—Sixth  Schedule (Part A)
Areas.

9 '¢54.—Famine Relief—@Gratuitous
Relief—Sixth  Schedule (Part A)
Areas”,

10 40.—Agriculture--E (3) (¢;—Deputy
Director  of Agriculture (Live
Stock)-—Contingencies.

11 40.—Agriculture—E(ii) (a)—Develop-
ment Schemes—Scientific  Staff
(Mychological and Entomological
Reorganisation Scheme).

12 4.—Taxes on Income other than corpo-
ration tax—collection of taxes on
Agricultural income.

13 10.—Forests—VII1—Miscellancous ..

14 38.—Medical—Hospitals and Dispensa-
ries—Grant for Medical purposes—
Schemes for Government Subsidised
Medical Practitioners.

15 25.—General Administration—Works--
Original Works—District Adminis-
tration,

Amount of Reference to Supplemen-

advance rary Demand list authori. Kt
sanctioned  sing expenditure agajngt
the adVancc
(3) (4) )
Rs.

50,000 List of SUPPIEmentary
demand passed i
August[SFptember
1951 Session, Page 19,

29,484 Ditto

Pages 4-5,

30,000 August/September
Session, Page 19,

10,00,000 Ditto
49,000 Ditto
Page 19,
800 Ditto
Page 9.
375
8,160 Ditto
\ Page 15,
|

20,000

46,878 August/September
Session, Page 11.

1,400 Ditto.
22,574 Ditto
Page 1.
1,12,500 Ditto
g Pages 2-3.

10,300 March 1952 Session,

Page 16.

8,000 Ditto

Page 8.



1952] - APPENDIX 553

Item Minor, Sub-head and detailed Amount of Reference to Supplemen-

| No. Heads advance tary Demand list autho-
A sanctioned rising expenditure Remarks
! against the
8 advance
| LY
L &) @) ® (4) (5)
A Rs.
4 4
i 16 ¢“54.—Famine Relief—Q@Gratuitous 1,500 March 1952 Session
! Relief— Sixth  Schedule (Part A) Page 21.
| Arcas”.
| 17 54.—Famine Relief—Gratuitous 1,000 Ditto
1 Relief—Sixth  Selhedule (Part A) Page 21.
| Areas,
|
f 18 ¢47,—Miscellanecus Department—F— 3,471
! Preservation of Ancient Manuscripts—
f Publication Funds”.
w T-'March 1952 Session,
! 19 <«47.—Miscellar:eous Department—Pre- 2,350
f servation and Translation of ancient | page 18.
i Manuscript— -
| 1. Pay of Officers—Deputy Director
| 9. Allowance and Honoraria—
C.L.A.’.
g 90 “Loans and Advances—B—Loans and 2,000 Ditto, page 30,
Advances by the State Government—
1 Advances to cultivators’,
| 91 «37.—Education (Secondary Education) 19,987 Ditto, page 14.
J Works—Secondar; Qriginal Works—
gixth Schedule (Part A) Areas.
: 92 29.—Police—B.— District Executive Es-
; tablishment—
Rs.
| Pay of Establishmeuvt o 22,644
| ;
| © Allowance and Honoraria.. 13,596 .
! . 1,20,240 Ditto,  page 13,
Contingencies .. 15,000
|
! I.—Works—Original Works 178,000
|
| 23 57___Miscellanenus_-.'1-——0 on tribution  2,06,779 Ditto,  page 34
i to Tangla-Belsiri-Rangapara Railway .
l (Gharged).
" «98.—Jails and Convict Settlement— 300 Ditto, age 1
2 2E__V'{Iorks—0rigmal Works— ' Page 11.
Charges for Police Custody—Sixth
Schedule (Part A) Areas’.
98 §7.—Miscellaneous—K—U n f o rescen 531 Ditto, page 24.
charges, ctc.
54.—Famine Relief—(a)—Relief 22,500 Ditto,  page 21,
| 26 2h ks (General).
L ———



554 APPENDIX

Ttem Minor, Sub and Detailed Heads
No.

(n (2)

27 54.—Famine Relief—(b)—Gratuitous
Relief Sixth Schedule (Part A) Areas.

28 54.—Famine

Relief—(g)—Relief
Works (General) .

29 54,—Famine Relief—(b)—Gratuitous
Relief Sixth Schedule (Part A) Areas.

30 B.—Loans and Advances by State

Government—Advances to cultiva-
tors,

31 50,—Civil Works—D.—Grants-in-aid
for communicatiors—Grants to Mu-

nicipal and Local Boards—Grants to
other funds—Non-recurring.

32 25.—QGeneral Administration—X_—-
Works—(a)— Original Works—in
charge of Civil Officers, .

33 57, —DMiscellaneous—I—Contrib u-

tions—(s)—Miscellaneous Contribu-

tions—Other Miscellaneous Contri-
butions,

34 50.—Civil Works—D—Grants-in-aid
for communication—2—Grants to
Local Boards for communications.

35 <54, Famine
Relief—Sixth
areas,

Relief—(6)—Gratuitous
Schedule (Part A)

36 50.—Civil W_orks——D.-—Grants-in-aid
f9r communications Grants to Muni-
cipal and Local Boards for communi-

cations—Grants tq Local Boards—

Non-recurring. :

317 37.—Education—-C.-—Direct grant to
non-Government  Artg Colleges—
Tepair to earthquake damages

d

S an
G.—Direct grant to non-

Secondary Scho
quake damages.

Government
ols—Repairs to earth-

38 37.—Education—Direct grants  to

Non-Gover{:ment Secondary Schools—
Non-recurring grant,

37.—-—Educati0n—U.-—Schr.llarsnips

39 04C.—Prepartition

Payments—Other
Taxes and Duties,

Amount of Reference to Supplemen-

advance tary Demand list autho- Remarks
sanctioned rising expenditure against
the advance
(3) (4) (5)
Rs,
1,500 March. 1952 Session,
Page 21,
5,000 Ditto, page 21.
50,887 Ditto, Page 21,
2,56,000 Ditto, Page 30,
30,000 Ditto, page 19.
2,070 Ditto, page 8,
4,880  Ditto,  page 24.
30,000 Ditto, page 19,
2,800 Ditto, page 21,
10,000 Ditto, page 19,
5,250 Ditto, page 14,
7,44,750 Ditto, page 14,
20,000 Ditto, page 14,
10,000 Ditto, page 14,
1,000  Ditto, page 26.

[2dTEH MAR.



1952] APPENDIX
3 ’ Amount of
Item Minor, Sub and Detailed Heads advance
sanctioned
(1) (2) (3)
? Rs.
40 10.—Forests—A(d)—Sidli Estate Forest 1,470
Expenditure.
Ditto B(d)—Sidli Estate Forest 12,135
Expenditure.
41 A(b)—Development Schemes VI—Com- 61,300
munications and Buildings.
42 95.—General Administration M(a)— 8,000
Director of Statistics.
43  27.—Administration of Justice—B—Law 750
Officers—(¢) —MufFassil Establish-
ment.
44 38.—Medical—B--Hospitals and Dis- 314
pensaries—(a)(1)—Ordinary dispen-
saries.
Ditto  (¢)—Grant for Leprosy 700
Works.
45 39,—Public Healih—B.—Grant for 16,000
Public Health purposes.
Ditto F.—Works 69,219
46 4n.—Agriculture—D.—Agricultural Ex- 3,192
periment and Research,
47 71.—Capital Qutlay, Etc.—A.—Agri- 47,000

cultural Engineering Scheme—Me-
chanised Cultivation.

A. G.P, (L. A)) No.24/52—110—24-6-1952,

Reference to Supplemen-

555

tary Demand list autho- Remarks

rising expenditure against

the advance
(4)
March 1952 Session
page 4.
Ditta, page 4.
Ditto,  page 4.
Ditto, page 8.
Ditto, page 10.
Ditto, page 16.
Ditto, page 16,
Ditto, page 17.
Ditto,  page 17.
Ditto, page 17.
Ditto, page 26.



